[image: image18.wmf]Intermittent Schedule (No Steps) (continued)

   Fire Department Chaplain

15.66

   Call Building Inspector

40.41

   Special Police Officer

15.66

   Lock-up Attendant

14.03

   Dispatcher

15.66

   Seasonal Maintenance Worker

12.78

   Snow Plower

20.26

   Seasonal Conservation Worker

11.98

   Assistant Building Inspector

24.92

   Wiring Inspector

fees

$50,000 cap/yr (Selectmen & FinCom may modify if required)*

   Plumbing and Gas Inspector

fees

$15,000 cap/yr (Selectmen & FinCom may modify if required)*

   Dog Officer

10,369.40

annually

   Assistant Dog Officer

10.16

4 hour call min

   Animal Control Officer

2,525.89

annually

   Animal Inspector

930.58

annually

   Fence Viewer

40.00

annually

   Field Driver

45.00

annually

   Director of Summer Playground

18.24

   Director of Gymnastics

17.57

   Director of Winter Programs

17.57

   Lead Counselor

13.29

   Counselor

9.97

   Counselor-in-Training

9.32

   Intern (Town Hall)

9.97

   Library Page

9.97

   Junior Library Page

8.98

   Van Driver

12.48

NOTE

*Fee maximum is 1% of FY08 levy (or $148,780)

Department Heads

FY2008

FY2009

   DPW Director

85,384.00

88,800.00

   Fire Chief

83,200.00

86,528.00

   Library Director

Contract expires 12/31/07

64,166.00

67,054.00

   Police Chief

88,200.00

92,610.00

with Quinn Bill

105,840.00

111,132.00

   Town Administrator

85,280.00

88,691.00

Union Employees

   Police Sergeant (Steps 1-3)

27.64

        

 

28.14

       

 

28.64

        

 

   Police Officer (Steps A1/A2-F)             

20.26

        

 

20.97

       

 

21.70

        

 

22.46

          

 

23.25

            

 

24.06

        

 

24.90

        

 

   Firefighter/EMT (Steps A-F)

19.90

        

 

20.60

       

 

21.32

        

 

22.06

          

 

22.84

            

 

23.63

        

 

N/A

   Dispatch Supervisor (Steps A-F)

         18.27 

         18.91 

          19.57 

            20.26 

             20.97 

          21.70 

N/A

   Dispatcher (Steps A-F)

         16.52 

         17.10 

          17.69 

            18.31 

             18.95 

          19.62 

N/A

Elected Positions

FY 2008

FY 2009

   Selectman

400.00

annually

400.00

annually

   Board of Health Member

166.67

annually

166.67

annually

   Planning Board Member

109.00

annually

109.00

annually

   Library Trustee

0.00

annually

0.00

annually

   Moderator

0.00

per meeting

0.00

annually

   Constable

3.00

/warrant posted/location

3.00

/warrant posted/location

   Tax Collector (Grade 50)

55,505.00

57,724.75

   Town Clerk (Grade 50)

36,199.00

37,646.57

The following information is not part of Schedule B and is placed here for informational purposes only.

These positions are elected, or pay is set by bargaining unit or personal contract.

Contract expires 12/31/08    

Contract expires 12/31/08

Contract expires 12/31/08

Contract expires 12/31/08 (base)


TOWN OF BOXBOROUGH

WARRANT AND PROCEEDINGS

special/annual TOWN MEETING

MAY 12, 2008

LIST OF ARTICLES

special town meeting

1. transfer care, custody, management & control of flagg hill land to conservation commission##
2. bylaw regarding Ch 40 B comprehensive permits##
3. amend FY 2008 Operating budget – snow & ice

Annual town meeting

1. Choose Town Officers 

2. Hear and Receive Reports

3. Set Salaries and Compensation of Officers

4. Personnel administration Plan changes

5. Town Operating Budget

6. FIRE DEPARTMENT STAFFING - PROMOTION OF 2 FF/EMTS TO LIEUTENANTS

7. engineering consultant – Route 111 trail

8. consultant – feasibility study – stow road property and existing municipal property evaluation

9. POLICE DEPARTMENT – DEFIBRILLATORS

10. CONSULTANT – gasb 45 actuarial study

11. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS – TOWN HALL exterior repairs

12. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS – police station computer room

13. Capital equipment acquisition – Fire and public works departments

14. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - planning for a new municipal water supply

15. establish an agricultural commission

16. amend wetland bylaw 

17. codman hill rOad condo

18. zoning BYLAW AMENDMENT  – Amend Section 2100 Definitions
19. Zoning Bylaw Amendment – Amend Section 8000 under Site Plan Approval

20. Zoning Bylaw Amendment – Zoning Bylaw Amendment and Zoning Map

21. AMEND ZONING BYLAW TO ALLOW RE-ZONING FROM BUSINESS TO AG-RES DISTRICT CERTAIN PARCELS ON STOW/BURROUGHS ROADS##
22. amend finance committee bylaw**

23. amend housing board bylaw**

24. accept MGL ch 32B §18**

25. CONSOLIDATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE FUNCTIONS**

26. Close Out Old Articles**

27. designate trench safety permitting authority**

28. REVOLVING FUND - Fire Alarm System Maintenance**

29. REVOLVING FUND - ELECTRICAL INSPECTION**

30. rEVOLVING FUND - PLUMBING AND GAS INSPECTION**

31. REVOLVING FUND - FIRE ARMS PERMITS**

32. REVOLVING FUND - Library Fines**

33. REVOLVING FUND - DOG LICENSE FEES**

34. REVOLVING FUND – steele farm** 

35. revolving fund – Integrated preschool program**

36. Revolving fund – conservation commission**

37. REVOLVING FUND – gis assessodr maps**

38. Revolving fund – SENIOR VAN**

39. PERSONAL REAL ESTATE EXEMPTIONS**

40. chapter 90 highway reimbursement program**


legend

**
consent agenda

## 
PETITION ARTICLE

The meeting having been legally called and convened and the voters legally notified, the Moderator called the Annual Town Meeting to order at 7:10 pm, Monday, May 12, 2008. The Blanchard Choral Ensemble sang the Star Spangled Banner and led the assembly in the Pledge of Allegiance.   After some announcements, Ms. Hilberg moved to adjourn the Annual Town Meeting until after the close of the Special Town Meeting.  That motion carried unanimously.
At 7:40pm, the moderator called the Special Town meeting to order.  There were 426 registered voters in attendance.  He outlined the Town Meeting process and explained the difference between special and annual town meeting.  
article 1
transfer care, custody, management & control of flagg hill land to conservation commission - submitted by petition##
 (Majority vote required)

K.C.Donovan, representing the petitioners, moved to transfer from the Board of Selectmen to the Conservation Commission for conservation purposes set out under GL Ch. 40 Section 8C the care, custody, management and control of the following land located on Flagg Hill Road: lots 1 & 2, Lots 13-29 and Parcel A as shown on a plan entitled “Plan of Land in Boxborough, MA” prepared for Joseph V. Stuart 320 Flagg Hill Road Boxborough Ma, 01719 by Acton Survey & Engineering, a division of Lancewood Engineering, Inc. 277 Central Street, P.O. Box 666 Acton, Ma 01720, dated December 8, 1997.  
That motion was seconded and Mr. Donovan presented a slide show in favor of the motion.  He spoke of the need to protect open space.  He said that transferring the municipal portion of Flagg Hill to conservation would not cost the taxpayers any money and would guarantee that the Flagg Hill property would remain open space.  

[image: image2.emf]
The Finance Committee does not recommend (3-0, with 3 absentions)  
Gary Kushner, FinCom member, explained the FinCom recommendation as follows:
Given the land’s potential estimated value of $5 Million or more the Finance Committee believes that we should not curtail our options for future needs.  There are two members of the Finance Committee who have abstained from voting due to potential conflict of interest.

The Board of Selectmen does not recommend (5 - 0).  
Kristen Hilberg presented the Board’s position as follows:
While the board is empathetic to the concerns of the petitioner, we believe that it’s important to maintain a healthy mix of both municipal and conservation land in town.  For this reason, we firmly believe that it would not be in the best interest of the town to change the municipal portion of Flagg Hill to conservation land.

Based on Boxborough’s Open Space and Recreation Plan, 53% of the land in town, both public and private, remains undeveloped.  For many residents, this is one of the charms of living here.   We’re extremely fortunate that the town owns approximately half of this open space in a combination of conservation and municipal land.  Some of the land has been purchased, and much of it has been donated by generous residents over the years.

We believe that it’s important for the town to own both conservation and municipal parcels.  Placing conservation restrictions on land ensures that no future development will occur on it.  This protects our wetlands, wildlife and adds to our quality of life in many ways.

Municipal land is also an important asset.  The town may choose to use it for new recreation areas, a cemetery, new town buildings, a waste water treatment facility or for any other unforeseen need.  It can also be a saleable asset.  The key is to keep our options open because we have no way of knowing what the future may hold. The current and near term financial situation of the Town is so strained as to make outright purchase of significant parcels extremely difficult, so the option of trading a municipal parcel for additional land of high potential value should be preserved.
Voters should remember that only town meeting can decide how a municipal parcel may be used, whether it be developed for town use or sold.  Any proposed development or change in use would need to be thoroughly vetted and then approved by a vote of town meeting.  In this way, the board believes that there are significant checks and balances in place to ensure that the town has the opportunity to make the decision that is best for the whole town. 

The Conservation Commission recommends (6 – 0).  
Charlene Golden explained the Conservation Commission recommendation:
In 1957 the state Conservation Commission Act gave the Conservation Commission the legal responsibility to protect, acquire and manage the town’s open space.  The Commission takes this responsibility very seriously and has continued to evaluate and rank all open space parcels as they become available.  Our open space goals include preserving open space in all areas of town within walking distance of all residents and bringing to a town meeting for a vote those parcels with high conservation value.  We use a Conservation Land Ranking Model to evaluate open space according to its conservation value.  The criteria that the Commission considers are as follows:  linkage to existing conservation areas, public accessibility, scenic value, wildlife habitat, ground water resources, passive recreation opportunities, agricultural value, size, and unique characteristics.  We ranked the Flagg Hill parcel in 1998 and it received a very high score. The Commission found of particular note the variety of wildlife habitats including rare species habitat, an outstanding view shed, and that this parcel adds to a larger (200+acre) Conservation area in Boxborough and Stow.   We recommend that this parcel be transferred to the care and management of the Conservation Commission so that it will be permanently protected.

The Council on Aging does not recommend.  
Karen Smolin explained the COA recommendation:
The Council on Aging does not support this article.  The original purpose for retaining half of the 72 acres of the Flagg Hill property as municipal land was so that it could benefit the residents of Boxborough at some future time.  The Council on Aging supports maintaining flexibility for future options.
The Planning Board voted unanimously (5-0) against the motion.  
Mr. Frank Sweet, Flagg Hill Rd, spoke in favor of the motion.  He said he moved to Boxborough because of its rural character and stressed that along with the adjacent conservation property in Stow, Flagg Hill provides extensive contiguous open space.
Simon Bunyard, Barteau Lane, had a series of questions for the Board of Selectmen.  He asked what the current process to explore needs for municipal land was. Mr. Fox answered that a feasibility study is planned to start to develop a process.  He asked about the kinds of future needs anticipated by the Board.  Mr. Fox said that the two major issues are the expansion of Town Hall and the possible need for a senior center. He asked if there was an estimate on how much lots were worth. Ms. Hilberg displayed a slide with the proposed lots. She estimated the value of a flat drainable lot was $300,000.  Mr. Bunyard also asked how long it would take to go through the process of taking land out of conservation restriction.  Mr. Giorgio said there is a bill on the floor that would require that replacement land of equal value must be offered in order to take land out of conservation restriction.  Even without passage of the bill, legislature is reluctant to allow land to go out of conservation restriction.  Mr. Bunyard felt that this showed that the process and timetable for taking land out of conservation restriction is onerous.  Mr. Bunyard also asked whether a town well can be sited on conservation land.  Mr. Giorgio said no, if a pump house is involved.  You would have to go through the legislative process.  He asked about what uses would be allowed if the land were put under conservation restriction.  Charlene Golden responded.    Mr. Bunyard ended by saying the decision was difficult, but as a former selectman he feels that it would be a shame to lose the flexibility offered by keeping the land as municipal. He recommended against the motion.
Tom Morey, Flagg Hill Rd., spoke in favor of the motion. He donated land on the Flagg Hill property to the town because he thought it was important to open the land to the public.  He felt that selling lots to developers would discourage donations.

Jeannette Millard, Kendall Rd., spoke against the motion.  She was saddened that discussion was framed as nature vs. development.  She urged the town to keep the big picture in mind.  We need to look at all the parcels in town and examine what our needs will be.  Does not want people to make a reactive choice rather than take time to think about the consequences of the vote.  Affordable Housing Board may be interested in the future in making use of the municipal portion.
Rita Grossman, Depot Rd., on behalf of the BCTrust, read a statement in favor of the motion.  The Board felt that the hilly nature of the terrain limited its utility.  Selling lots would cut up the open space, which is the worst thing to do to wildlife habitat.

Mary Ellen Chaney, Cortland Ln, spoke against the motion.  She was concerned about water and other future needs of Boxborough. 
Juan Sierra, Flagg Hill Rd., spoke in favor of the motion.   He believes that open space (and the schools) is what distinguishes Boxborough from other communities.
Jessica Eichelburg, Hill Rd., asked the BoS if other pieces of property had been considered for land swap.  Are we robbing Peter to pay Paul?  Frank Powers said the Board is committed to looking at all options, not just Flagg Hill.

Pam Collins, Bicentennial Way, spoke in favor of the motion.  The rural character of Boxborough with its open space is one of the key selling points of the town.

Mark White, Sara’s Way, spoke against the motion. He was a selectman when the Flagg Hill property was first for sale.  He thought that saving some of the property as municipal was far-sighted.  He doesn’t feel that now is the time to change its status.  He urged the town to keep its options open.  

Scott Bundy, Flagg Hill Rd., spoke in favor of the motion.

Owen Neville, Middle Rd., spoke against the motion.  He expressed disappointment in the BoS presentation.  He wanted the discussion to be on what could be the potential uses of the property.  

Jeff Scott, Meadow Ln, wasn’t sure how he was going to vote.  Felt that it was an issue of trust. Do we want to keep it green?  Do we have a town need for something else?  

Sue Reuther, Reed Farm Rd., moved the question.  It was seconded.  Motion carried.

Alan Rohwer, Pine Hill Rd., moved that the question be voted on by secret ballot.  Motion was seconded.  Mr. Rohwer explained his reason for the motion.  He felt the issue was very contentious.

Jeannette Millard spoke against a secret ballot because it would take too much time.  

Sue Reuther moved the question. It was seconded and the motion carried. 

The motion to vote by secret ballot failed.

The Moderator called for the vote on the original motion.  Tellers were sworn in to take a count of standing voters.

The motion on Article 1 carried.  Yes:  212 
 No:  193
article 2
bylaw regarding Ch 40 B comprehensive permits - submitted by petition##

(Majority vote required)

Scott Robinson, the petitioner, moved that the Town adopt the following non-binding resolution:

“The Town objects to any housing development application submitted under General Laws Chapter 40B, Sections 20-23, where the denial of that application by the Zoning Board of Appeals would be, per se, consistent with local needs and upheld as a matter of law, unless the housing development proposal is first endorsed through a non-binding resolution by a 2/3 majority vote of Town Meeting, and the Board of Selectmen and the Zoning Board of Appeals should not endorse, support or approve any such projects without such Town Meeting endorsement.”

That motion was seconded.  Mr. Robinson felt that this article gives the people a chance to have their opinion heard on 40B developments.  Mr. Robinson presented a slide show giving background on 40B legislation.  He highlighted one of the reasons a Board of Appeals can deny a comprehensive permit is if the project is a large project, according to various definitions.  For Boxborough, this would mean if the application involved the construction of more than 200 units.  By approving this resolution, it would create a forum for information and points-of-view to be addressed.  
The Board of Selectmen does not recommend (5 - 0).

Mr. Gorman presented the Board of Selectmen’s recommendation.  The petitioners’ article seeks to transfer some portion of the responsibility and authority for approving Chapter 40B projects from the Zoning Board of Appeals to Town Meeting.  Town Counsel has advised the Board that if this article is adopted by town meeting in the form presented by the petitioner, the Attorney General’s Office will most likely reject such a bylaw as being inconsistent with State Law. While the Board of Selectmen sympathizes with the petitioners’ concerns, we are loath to expend scarce resources pursuing a futile effort to overturn the comprehensive permit process.  Unintended consequences--lawsuits
The Planning Board does not recommend (3 – 0).

The article appears to be contrary to state law.
The Finance Committee does not have a recommendation
The Zoning Board of Appeals does not recommend. 

The Boxborough Housing Board does not recommend (5-0).  

Mr. Brown, Whitcomb Rd., spoke in favor of the motion.  He felt that the boards are making too many decisions.  He believes the people should weigh in.  He reminded people that Home Depot was denied based on size.  Mike Matchett, Hill Rd., spoke in favor of the motion.  He felt that large projects with significant impact on the town should come before the town.  He also pointed out that 40B regulations are always changing and there is no guarantee that after this last 40B project by Gutierrez, Boxborough is free of 40B’s.  He felt that the ZBA never negotiated on size of the project despite input and protests from townspeople.  Karen Metheny, Burroughs Rd, spoke against the motion.  She felt that the ZBA has a job and we should let them do their job.  Public hearings are always part of the 40B process.  She also did not like the language of the motion. 

Rebekah Fickett,  Spencer Rd., moved the question.  
The motion on Article 2 was defeated.
Article 3
AMEND FY 2008 OPERATING BUDGET

(Majority vote required)

Mr. Kushner moved to transfer from Free Cash the sum of Ninety-Four Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars ($94,535), more or less, to provide for the operations and expenses of the town for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2007 by amending the operating budget as voted under Annual Town Meeting Article 5 on May 14, 2007 by adjusting the line items as written in the Special Town Meeting warrant under Article 3.

	Line Item #
	Description
	Appropriated at ATM 5/14/07
	Proposed Increase/

<Decrease> Appropriation
	Total FY 08

Allocation

	423
	Total Salaries – Snow & Ice
	$46,507
	$20,655
	$67,162

	423
	Total Other – Snow & Ice
	$43,582
	$73,880
	$117,462

	
	
	
	
	

	423
	Total Expenses – Snow & Ice
	$90,089
	$94,535
	$184,624


The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 – 0).

Frank Powers spoke for the Board of Selectmen.  Due to the icy conditions and the need for more-than-anticipated road plowing and sanding, the town has overspent the snow and ice budget significantly and we must backfill it.   This figure will cover our 2007-2008 expenditures. This article proposes to fund the current deficit in the Snow and Ice account from Free Cash, since the alternative of taking it from the Reserve Fund would substantially deplete this fund and limit the Town’s ability to respond to contingencies for the balance of the fiscal year.

The Finance Committee recommends (5-0)

Mr. Kushner reminded the meeting of the very difficult, snowy winter we had. Finance Committee believes that covering the cost of the overage with free cash is the right process to use.  There is a concern that there might not be enough in the reserve fund at the time of this vote.  

The motion on Article 3 passed.
Mr. Crimins, Richardson Rd., moved to dissolve the Special Town Meeting.

Jeannette Millard questioned the timing.  Was confused that we were adjourning rather than dissolving.
Eric Michnovez, Flagg Hill Rd, moved the question.  The motion to vote now passed.  The moderator explained the vote.  He asked for a count.  Tellers conducted the count.
The motion to dissolve the Special Town Meeting carried.  
Yes:  129
No:  100

Before calling Annual Town Meeting to order, the Moderator called for motions to govern the rules for the meeting in the absence of a Town Meeting Bylaw.

Ms. Hilberg moved that any adjourned sessions of Annual Town Meeting will be held on Tuesday, May 13; Thursday, May 15; Wednesday, May 21 and Thursday, May 22, and further that no debate will begin on any new article after 10:30pm.  The motion passed unanimously.
Ms. Hilberg moved that on town meeting matters requiring a two-thirds vote by statute, a count need not be taken unless seven or more registered voters immediately question the vote so declared by the Moderator.  The motion passed.
The Moderator explained how he planned to handle the Consent Agenda. He will call out the numbers of the Articles, one by one.  If one or more voters object to any particular Article being included in the Consent Agenda, they should say the word “Hold” in a loud voice when the number is called.  The Article will then be removed automatically from the Consent Agenda and restored to its original place in the Warrant, to be debated and voted upon in the usual manner.  After the calling of the individual items in the Consent Agenda, the Moderator will ask that all items remaining be passed AS A UNIT by the voters.

ARTICLE 1
CHOOSE TOWN OFFICERS

(Majority vote required)

One Moderator for a one-year term

One Town Clerk for a one-year term

Two Board of Selectman members, each for a three-year term

One Board of Health member for a three-year term

Two Library Trustees, each for a three-year term

Two Planning Board members, each for a three-year term

One School Committee (Local and of the Region) member for a three-year term

The results of the election, held on May 19, 2008, are as follows:

	MODERATOR,  One Year

	John G. Fallon

Owen Neville

Blanks
	354

12

61

	TOWN CLERK, One Year

	Elizabeth A. Markiewicz

Blanks
	380

47

	SELECTMAN, Three Years

Vote for not more than Two

	Leslie Fox

Karim M. Raad

Raid M. Suleiman
	299

196

251

	SCHOOL COMMITTEE, Three Years

Regional and Local

	Maria E. Neyland

Blanks
	305

122

	PLANNING BOARD, Three Years

Vote for not more than Two

	Karen B. Metheny

Julie A. Carroll

Nancy E. Fillmore

Norman A. Hanover
	263

81

206

143

	LIBRARY TRUSTEES, Three Years

Vote for not more than Two

	Janet J. Glidden

Janet Tyndall
	351

334

	BOARD OF HEALTH, Three Years

	Marie C. Cannon

Blanks
	335

92


ARTICLE 2
HEAR AND RECEIVE REPORTS – kristin hilberg, bos chair

(Majority vote required)

Ms. Hilberg moved to receive the reports of the Selectmen and other Town Officers, Agents and Committees as published in the 2007 Annual Town Report, and further, to hear and receive the reports as presented at Annual Town Meeting.  The motion was seconded.
The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 – 0).

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously.

Clifford Stockley, Hill Rd., moved to adjourn the meeting to Tuesday, May 13.  The motion to adjourn carried.
May 13, 2008:  Annual Town Meeting, (continued)

Before calling the meeting to order, Mr. Fallon made some announcements.  Based on comments from the previous night, he said that all procedural motions as well as others must come up to the mike and be recognized.  He announced that George Krusen would be retiring as Field Driver and that the town was looking for a new field driver. The town recognized Mr. Krusen’s years of service with applause.  Mr. Fallon called the Town Meeting to order at 7:15pm.  There were 158 registered voters in attendance.
The Finance Committee made a presentation on the budget which highlighted the FinCom’s goals of managing the budget to minimize property tax increases, maintaining Free Cash at 2.5% and reducing debt service.  They drew the town’s attention to the Police Department Assistant and the rationale for reducing the coverage from full-time to 30hrs/wk.  They also pointed out the 20.9% increase over 2 years with the Fire Department budget, and were concerned about the snow/ice and fuel for the DPW as a risk factor in the budget.  They were also concerned about debt service if all the warrant articles pass.  Out of the $130,126 of warrant articles submitted, the FinCom approved $50,000 worth.  On equipment, they approved $752,000 of the $1,252,000 requested.
The motion to accept article 2 passed unanimously.
ARTICLE 3 
SET SALARIES AND COMPENSATION OF OFFICERS

(Majority vote required)

Kristen Hilberg moved see if the Town will vote to fix the salaries and compensation of various officials for the year beginning July 1, 2008 as follows:

	Selectmen 
	$400.00 each member/year

	Board of Health 
	$166.67 each member/year

	Tax Collector
	$57,724.75/year

	Town Clerk 
	$37,646.57/year

	Constables 
	$3.00 each copy/warrant posted

	Planning Board Members 
	$109.00 each member/year


The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 – 0).

This article establishes the salaries for all elected members of Town Government.

The Finance Committee recommends by a majority (5 - 1).
The motion on Article 3 passed unanimously.
ARTICLE 4 
PERSONNEL vote to amend the Personnel Administration Plan by revising Article III. Definitions, Section 1; Article ADMINISTRATION PLAN CHANGES

(Majority vote required)


Richard Golden moved to amend the Personnel Administration Plan by revising Article III. Definitions, Section 1; Article IV. Administration, Section 2 and Article XII. Benefits, Section 1, as written in the Annual Town Meeting warrant, as well as by amending Compensation of Positions (Schedule B).  The motion was seconded.
Revise Article III. Definitions, Section 1 as follows:

“The Plan shall be administered by the Personnel Board consisting of four five (5) unpaid members residing in Boxborough, and a fifth unpaid member who shall be an employee of the Town but not necessarily a resident.  The employee representative shall not be a Department Head or other such employee in a managerial capacity.  The employee representative shall be a Regular Employee working no less than 20 hours per week and shall not be a member of a bargaining unit. The members each of whom shall be appointed by the Board of Selectmen for a term of three years.”

The section will now read “The Plan shall be administered by the Personnel Board consisting of five (5) unpaid members residing in Boxborough, each of whom shall be appointed by the Board of Selectmen for a term of three years.”

Revise Article IV. Administration, Section 2, by deleting the word “four” between “The” and “members” so the section will read:

“The members of the Board shall not be deemed employees of the Town.”
Revise Article XII. Benefits, Section 1, by replacing “eighty” and “80” with “seventy-five” and “75” respectively, so the section will read:

“Medical Insurance - The Town will continue to provide the following plans or their equivalents: an Indemnity Plan paid at fifty percent (50%) by the Town and an HMO plan paid at seventy-five percent (75%) by the Town.”

Summary

The revisions to Article III and IV reflect the elimination of an employee representative on the Personnel Board. When the compensation and classification study was prepared last year, the consultant advised the Board that it was inappropriate for an employee to serve on the Board, whose responsibilities include establishing personnel policy, dealing with employee relations as well as recommending rates of compensation. Town Counsel has also advised that participation by an employee on the Board can present a conflict of interest.

The revision to Article XII represents the last of three planned shifts in insurance coverage moving to a 75% - 25% town-employee share for the HMO plan. 

Schedule A has been revised to reflect the proposed shared position between the school and town for the Communication and Technology Manager. Approval of Article 25, which would allow the consolidation of certain administrative functions, would enable the town and school to share this IT position. Although this position is not governed by Schedule A, it is listed for informational purposes.  

Schedule B has been revised to reflect a four percent increase comprised of a 2.5% cost of living increase plus the final agreed-to 1.5% salary increase to compensate employees for taking on a larger burden of the health insurance costs. 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 - 0).

The Board of Selectmen recommends the change in the Personnel Bylaw. A change in membership was recommended by Stone Associates, who the Town hired last year to review our Personnel Plan. The Personnel Board will no longer have an employee as a Board member. The Personnel Board will be made up of 5 citizens. Town employees are always welcome at any Personnel Board or Board of Selectmen meetings.

An adjustment in health insurance contribution from 80%:20% (Town: Employee) to 75%:25% (Town: Employee) is reflected in the budget and a corresponding final salary adjustment of 1.5% was made to the employees. 

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously (6 - 0).

The Finance Committee recommends.  We believe that the changes outlined make sense.  We would like to point out that the School does not follow the town insurance plan.  They are currently at an 80/20 split per the teacher contract.
Mitzi Weil questioned why suddenly having a town employee on the Personnel Board is a conflict of interest.  Becky said that we are the only town with a town employee on the Board.  Could pose a problem if there’s a grievance.
The motion on Article 4 carried unanimously.


[image: image3.wmf]REGULAR FULL-TIME SCHEDULE

INTERMITTENT SCHEDULE

Exempt Employees

Cemetery Superintendent

Accountant

Cemetery Laborer

Assessor

Registrar Chairperson

Inspector of Buildings/Code Enforcement

Clerk of Elections

Planner

Election Worker

Treasurer

Registrar Member

Veterans' Agent

Non-Exempt Employees

Call Fire Chief

Secretary

Deputy Fire Chief

Department Assistant

Fire Captain

DPW Foreman

Fire Lieutenant

DPW Worker

Call Firefighter/EMT

DPW Semi-skilled Worker

Fire Deparment Chaplain

Building & Grounds Maintenance Worker

Call Building Inspector

Special Police Officer

REGULAR REDUCED  HOURS 

Lock-up Attendant

SCHEDULE

Dispatcher

COA Coordinator

Seasonal Maintenance Worker

Children's Librarian

Snow Plower

Technical Services Librarian

Seasonal Conservation Worker

Sr. Library Assistant

Assistant Building Inspector

Library Assistant

Wiring Inspector

DPW Worker

Plumbing and Gas Inspector

Dog Officer

REGULAR PART-TIME SCHEDULE

Assistant Dog Officer

Secretary

Animal Control Officer

Department Assistant

Animal Inspector

Children's Librarian

Fence Viewer

Technical Services Librarian

Field Driver

Sr. Library Assistant

Director of Summer Playground

Library Assistant

Director of Gymnastics

Transfer Station Operator I

Director of Winter Programs

Conservation Agent

Lead Counselor

Van Dispatcher

Counselor

Counselor-in-Training

PER DIEM SCHEDULE

Intern (Town Hall)

Fire Lieutenant/EMT

Library Page

Call Fighter/EMT

Junior Library Page

Call Firefighter

Van Driver

Special Police Officer

Dispatcher

FY2009 Classification of Positions - Schedule A
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These positions are elected, or pay is set by bargaining unit or personal contract.

DEPARTMENT HEADS

DPW Director

Fire Chief

Library Director

Police Chief

Town Administrator

UNION EMPLOYEES

Police Sergeant

Police Officer 

Firefighter/EMT

Dispatch Supervisor

Dispatcher

 

ELECTED POSITIONS

Selectman

Board of Health Member

Planning Board Member

Library Trustee

Moderator

Constable

Tax Collector

Town Clerk

OTHER

Communication & Technology Manager (shared with School)
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Step A

Step B

Step C

Step D

Step E

Step F

Step G

Salaried (Exempt) Employees

Grade 60

54,003.04

55,893.15

57,849.41

59,874.14

61,969.73

64,138.67

66,383.52

Inspector of Buildings/Code Enf.

Town Accountant

Town Assessor

Town Planner

Town Treasurer

Grade 50

46,959.12

48,602.69

50,303.78

52,064.42

53,886.67

55,772.70

57,724.75

Grade 40

41,925.52

43,392.91

44,911.67

46,483.57

48,110.50

49,794.37

51,537.17

Grade 30

37,436.88

38,747.17

40,103.32

41,506.94

42,959.68

44,463.27

46,019.48

Grade 20

33,422.48

34,592.27

35,803.00

37,056.10

38,353.06

39,695.42

41,084.76

Grade 10

30,389.84

31,453.48

32,554.36

33,693.76

34,873.04

36,093.60

37,356.87

Hourly (Non-Exempt) Employees

Grade 60

$25.96

$26.87

$27.81

$28.78

$29.79

$30.83

$31.91

Grade 50

$22.58

$23.37

$24.19

$25.03

$25.91

$26.82

$27.76

   Council on Aging Coord.

   DPW Foreman

Grade 40

$20.16

$20.87

$21.60

$22.35

$23.13

$23.94

$24.78

   Children's Librarian

   Conservation Agent

Grade 30

$18.00

$18.63

$19.28

$19.96

$20.66

$21.38

$22.13

   DPW Worker

   Department Assistant

   Technical Services Librarian

Grade 20

$16.07

$16.63

$17.21

$17.82

$18.44

$19.09

$19.75

   Bldg. & Grounds Maint. Worker

   DPW Semi-Skilled Worker

   Transfer Station Operator I

   Senior Library Assistant

Grade 10

$14.61

$15.12

$15.65

$16.20

$16.77

$17.35

$17.96

   Library Assistant

   Secretary

   Van Dispatcher

Per Diem Schedule (No Steps)

   Fire Lieutenant/EMT

17.25

   Call Fighter/EMT

15.66

   Call Firefighter

15.66

   Special Police Officer

15.66

   Dispatcher

15.66

Intermittent Schedule (No Steps)

   Cemetery Superintendent                                                                                                                            nt

8,227.06

annually

   Cemetery Laborer

10.32

   Registrar Chairperson

882.61

annually

   Clerk of Elections

11.21

   Election Worker

9.97

   Registrar Member 

264.80

annually

   Veterans' Agent

14.56

   Call Fire Chief

40.41

   Deputy Fire Chief

18.95

   Fire Captain

18.10

   Fire Lieutenant

17.25

   Call Firefighter/EMT

15.66

FY 2009 Compensation of Positions - Schedule B



Article 5
town operating budget

(Majority vote required)

Keshava Srivastava, FinCom Chair, moved that the Town appropriate the sum of

$18,926,067
for the operations and expenses of the Town for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2008, the purposes for which funding are set forth in the Department Account Numbers 114 through 945, and any subheadings included under said account numbers, as printed in Article 5 of the warrant, under the heading FY 2009 Budget and to meet this appropriation that $70,000 be transferred from overlay surplus, that an amount of $203,365 be transferred from Free Cash and that the balance be raised by taxation.

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously.

Mr. Srivastava said the operating budget categories and sums presented here represent the funds necessary for the Town to execute governmental, financial, public safety, education and maintenance functions provided to all Boxborough citizens.

The total Town operating budget proposed for FY ’09 is $18,926,067 exclusive of warrant articles.  Adjustments due to the use of State Aid revenues and local receipts as well as the costs associated with warrant articles and maintaining an Overlay Reserve lead to an amount of $15,377,886 more or less to be raised by taxation and an additional amount of $328,491 from free cash.  The estimated tax rate associated with the proposed levy limit is $14.82 per $1000 of valuation.  This implies a tax bill of $7,855 for the Department of Revenue estimated average single-family home FY ’09 valuation of $530,000.  The median house price is expected to drop by 2 to 4% based on estimates from the town assessor.  For the purpose of this analysis and to inform the Boxborough taxpayers with the best information available we have assumed a 3% decrease.  The estimated FY ’09 tax bill for the “average” single family home represents an increase of 0.73% from the tax bill for FY ’08.   Voters should be aware that the FY’08 numbers are as voted at the May 14, 2007 ATM. 

The salaries and wages for both union and non-union employees (excluding all School employees) are commensurate with the amounts found in "Compensation of Positions FY2009 Schedule B" of the Personnel Administration Plan, as reproduced under Article 4 above.  

Further details of the tax rate and tax bill implications of Article 5 and other warrant articles may be found in the Finance Committee Report at the end of the warrant.

The Board of Selectmen unanimously does not recommend Article 5 as presented and voted to propose amendments on the floor of Town Meeting (5 – 0).

The Council on Aging does not recommend as presented.

The Council on Aging recommends that the town-funded hours of the Coordinator’s salary remain at the same level as was approved in FY 08 and that Dept. 541, Total Salaries – Council on Aging, be increased by $ 5,008 to accomplish this purpose. 

The Moderator went through the budget line item by line item.
Karim Raad questioned line 135.  Ms. Hilberg said it was a step increase.
Ms Hilberg moved to increase Department 210, Total Salaries – Police to $956,300, and to meet the appropriation that an additional amount of $12,000 be transferred from Free Cash to restore hours to the administrative assistant.   The motion carried.
Ms. Hilberg moved to increase Department 210, Total Other Expenses-Police to $121,625, and to meet this appropriation that an additional amount of $4,000 be transferred from Free Cash.  The motion carried.
Mark White, Sara’s Way, had a question on the size of the increase in line item 220.  Mr. Gorman said that ambulance expenses were recategorized and will be offset by receipts.

Mr. Raad had a question on Dispatch increase in line 221.  The Police Chief said that turnover has been high in the past and that the increase in salary has helped retain employees.
Mr. Raad wanted to congratulate the School Committee on this year’s budget.  He would have liked to see a discussion about plans for downsizing staff in the future.  Becky Neville said that the School Committee has a plan for reducing staff over 5 years.  She said that this year’s school budget does reflect some staff reductions.

KC Donovan asked whether the school had factored in the 40B impact.  Ms. Neville said yes they had considered that and said that the 5-year plan would be flexible.

Norm Hanover asked for more detail on the Blanchard School Budget.  Becky Neville showed a slide of class size projections over 5 years and showed where the section reductions would take place.

Karim Raad asked how many students from Boxborough go to Minute Man Tech and how is the assessment made.  Tom Markham, assistant superintendent at Minute Man, was recognized by the Moderator and said that  12 full-time high school students from Boxborough.  The assessment is based on 3 factors: full-time students plus post-grad vocational training, middle school exploratory after school, and 2 technical literacy teachers are at RJ Grey.

Susan Kenyon, Old Harvard Rd., asked why the Blanchard School had to cut back on music and art. Becky said a lot of thought went into the Blanchard budget cuts.  A level service budget was too expensive and the cuts to music and art could be made with little impact to students.  

Mr. Raad asked why line 422 increased so much.  Ms. Hilberg said that the DPW has had part-time secretarial support funded by a grant that has now been added to the budget in line item 422, along with the 4% increase for DPW director salary, a 4.3% increase for staff salaries and an increase in the overtime budget.

Ms. Hilberg moved that the Town decrease Department 511, Total Other Expenses- Board of Health to $15,765, and the sum of $15,000 be reduced from the amount to be transferred from Free Cash.  The money is for a second mosquito Bti drop if needed.  Mr. Kushner reiterated that the FinCom does not recommend.  Ms. Cannon said that as far as the BOH is concerned it doesn’t matter, as long as the money is available if needed.  Mr. Srivastava said that if the money is in the BOH budget and is not needed, it will go to Free Cash anyway.  He doesn’t feel that a second drop is really unanticipated.  Mr. Bunyard supports the FinCom position on how to budget for the second drop.  Michael Toups, Pine Hill Rd. asked how the decision for the second drop is made.  Ms. Cannon said that Mosquito Control would come out and  test for larva and then makes a determination based on the test results.  Ms. Grossman, Depot Rd, wondered why we were spending so much money on mosquito control.  She does not like the repeated drops of Bti into wetlands and is concerned on the longterm effect on biodiversity.  Pointed out that many other communities don’t spray.  Ms. Cannon feels there is a health concern with mosquitoes.  Ms. Cannon said that EEE and West Nile are real health threats spread by mosquitoes.  Ms. Cannon also felt that the Bti drops should reduce the reliance on the chemical  spraying.  
Moderator called for a standing vote.  The motion on the amendment passed.

Mr. Powers moved that the Town increase Department 541, Total Salaries - Council on Aging to $36,458,

and to meet this appropriation, that an additional amount of $5,008 be transferred from Free Cash.

He pointed out that the COA Coordinator is currently working 35 hours, 5 of which are paid by MART.  This represents a 5 hour increase from the previous Coordinator.  The FinCom wants to reduce the hours to 30 hours with 25 hours paid for by the town and 5 paid by MART.  Mr. Powers defended the increase in hours as not costing the town any more since the additional 5 hours are paid for by the MART grant and allows the coordinator to offer outreach services, as well as her other duties.  Tracy Driscoll, FinCom member, said the FinCom did not agree that the work load is such to justify an increase in hours and that the town should use the grant money to save money on the COA coordinator salary.  Ms. Smolin said that she had gone to the BOS when they were going out to look for a new coordinator that the hours should be increased from 30 hours to 35 hours in order make the position more attractive.  Laura Arsenault spoke to the increase in work load as the number of seniors continues to rise. The COA supports the BOS proposal.  Karim Raad was impressed with the level of detail that the FinCom provided but didn’t think it worth arguing over 5 hours.  Kathie Schwarting, the former COA coordinator, spoke in favor of the motion and explained in depth the services and activities of the COA coordinator. Rita Grossman also spoke in favor of the motion.   The motion to amend passed.
Mr. Raad asked about line 830.  Margaret Dennehy, Town Treasurer, said that this was an annual assessment for retiree pensions.  He also questioned line 915 and asked what was in it. Ms. Dennehy responded that the line contained health insurance, life insurance and the town portion of social security.

To summarize all the above amendments to budge line items, Mr. Srivastava moved that the Town appropriate the sum of: $18,932,075 for the operations and expenses of the Town for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2008, the purposes for which funding are set forth in the Department Account Numbers 114 through 945, and any subheadings included under said account numbers, as printed in Article 5 of the warrant, under the heading FY 2009 Budget, except for

Department 210, Total Salaries - Police, $944,300 is increased to $956,300
Department 210, Total Other Expenses – Police, 117,625 is increased to $121,625

Department 511, Total Other Expenses - Board of Health, 30,765 is decreased to $15,765
Department 541, Total Salaries - Council on Aging, 31,450 is increased to $36,458

and to meet this appropriation that $70,000 be transferred from overlay surplus,

that an amount of $209,373 be transferred from Free Cash

and that the balance be raised by taxation.

The motion on Article 5, as amended, carried unanimously.

[image: image5.emf]ACCOUNT NAME FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 $ Change % Change BoS to 

ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET FY09 VS  FY09 VS  Amend

FY08 FY08 $Inc/(Decr)

114 Total Salaries - Moderator - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

114 Total Other Expenses - Moderator 31 $                   75 $                50 $                     (25) $                -33.33%

114 Total Moderator Expenses 31 $                   75 $                50 $                     (25) $                -33.33%

119 Total Salaries - Town Constable - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

119 Total Other Expenses - Town Constable 169 $                 100 $              200 $                   100 $               100.00%

119 Total Constable Expenses 169 $                 100 $              200 $                   100 $               100.00%

122 Total Salaries - Selectman 1,800 $              2,000 $           2,000 $                - $                0.00%

122 Total Other Expenses - Selectman 1,131 $              1,610 $           2,975 $                1,365 $            84.78%

122 Total Selectman Expenses 2,931 $              3,610 $           4,975 $                1,365 $            37.81%

123 Total Salaries - Town Administrator 81,086 $            85,280 $         88,691 $              3,411 $            4.00%

123 Total Other Expenses- Town Administrator 1,523 $              2,425 $           2,525 $                100 $               4.12%

123 Total Expenses - Town Administrator 82,609 $            87,705 $         91,216 $              3,511 $            4.00%

131 Total Salaries - Finance Committee - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

131 Total Other Expenses- Finance Committee 440 $                 450 $              450 $                   - $                0.00%

131 Total Expenses - Finance Committee 440 $                 450 $              450 $                   - $                0.00%

135 Total Salaries - Accountant 55,109 $            57,571 $         61,970 $              4,399 $            7.64%

135 Total Other Expenses- Accountant 20,760 $            20,710 $         24,718 $              4,008 $            19.35%

135 Total Expenses - Accountant 75,869 $            78,281 $         86,688 $              8,407 $            10.74%

141 Total Salaries - Assessor 59,519 $            53,454 $         55,894 $              2,440 $            4.56%

141 Total Other Expenses-Assessor 8,994 $              11,015 $         13,390 $              2,375 $            21.56%

141 Total Expenses - Assessor 68,513 $            64,469 $         69,284 $              4,815 $            7.47%

145 Total Salaries - Treasurer 61,273 $            64,830 $         67,384 $              2,554 $            3.94%

145 Total Other Expenses-Treasurer 12,887 $            12,155 $         13,885 $              1,730 $            14.23%

145 Total Expenses - Treasurer 74,160 $            76,985 $         81,269 $              4,284 $            5.56%

146 Total Salaries - Tax Collector 53,118 $            56,505 $         58,725 $              2,220 $            3.93%

146 Total Other Expenses-Tax Collector 16,525 $            15,682 $         15,837 $              155 $               0.99%

146 Total Expenses - Tax Collector 69,643 $            72,187 $         74,562 $              2,375 $            3.29%
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FY08 FY08 $Inc/(Decr)

151 Total Salaries - Legal  - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

151 Total Other Expenses-Legal  135,655 $          64,000 $         64,000 $              - $                0.00%

151 Total Expenses - Legal 135,655 $          64,000 $         64,000 $              - $                0.00%

152 Total Salaries - Personnel Board - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

152 Total Other Expenses-Personnel Board 120 $                 330 $              150 $                   (180) $              -54.55%

152 Total Expenses - Personnel Board 120 $                 330 $              150 $                   (180) $              -54.55%

161 Total Salaries - Town Clerk 34,070 $            36,449 $         37,647 $              1,198 $            3.29%

161 Total Other Expenses-Town Clerk 1,762 $              2,946 $           1,499 $                (1,447) $           -49.12%

161 Total Expenses - Town Clerk 35,832 $            39,395 $         39,146 $              (249) $              -0.63%

162 Total Salaries - Elect & Regist 3,499 $              5,889 $           3,997 $                (1,892) $           -32.13%

162 Total Other Elect & Regist 4,081 $              5,880 $           4,961 $                (919) $              -15.63%

162 Total Expenses - Elect & Regist 7,580 $              11,769 $         8,958 $                (2,811) $           -23.88%

171 Total Salaries - Conservation Comm - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

171 Total Other - Conservation Comm 4,650 $              2,150 $           2,150 $                - $                0.00%

171 Total Expenses - Conservation Comm 4,650 $              2,150 $           2,150 $                - $                0.00%

175 Total Salaries - Planning Board 59,490 $            62,216 $         66,929 $              4,713 $            7.58%

175 Total Other - Planning Board 3,333 $              3,760 $           3,760 $                - $                0.00%

175 Total Expenses - Planning Board 62,823 $            65,976 $         70,689 $              4,713 $            7.14%

176 Total Salaries - Zoning Board - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

176 Total Other - Zoning Board 647 $                 335 $              335 $                   - $                0.00%

176 Total Expenses - Zoning Board 647 $                 335 $              335 $                   - $                0.00%

177 Total Salaries - Housing Board - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

177 Total Other - Housing Board 824 $                 1,000 $           - $                    (1,000) $           -100.00%

177 Total Expenses - Housing Board 824 $                 1,000 $           - $                    (1,000) $           -100.00%

192 Total Salaries - Town Hall 147,394 $          183,990 $       185,376 $            1,386 $            0.75%

192 Total Other - Town Hall 88,595 $            75,965 $         66,290 $              (9,675) $           -12.74%

192 Total Expenses - Town Hall 235,989 $          259,955 $       251,666 $            (8,289) $           -3.19%

Total Town Government - Salaries 556,358 $          608,184 $       628,613 $            20,429 $          3.36%

Total Town Government - Other Expenses 302,127 $          220,588 $       217,175 $            (3,413) $           -1.55%

Total Town Government - Total Expenses 858,485 $          828,772 $       845,788 $            17,016 $          2.05%

135 Other: Audit expense increase

141 Other: 2009 is a  full revaluation year
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ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET FY09 VS  FY09 VS  Amend

FY08 FY08 $Inc/(Decr)

210 Total Salaries - Police 844,517 $          919,505 $       944,300 $            24,795 $          2.70% 12,000 $        

210 Total Other - Police 125,724 $          110,425 $       117,625 $            7,200 $            6.52% 4,000 $          

210 Total Expenses - Police 970,241 $          1,029,930 $    1,061,925 $         31,995 $          3.11%

220 Total Salaries - Fire 562,582 $          659,627 $       675,021 $            15,394 $          2.33%

220 Total Other - Fire 85,472 $            96,784 $         108,234 $            11,450 $          11.83%

220 Total Expenses - Fire 648,054 $          756,411 $       783,255 $            26,844 $          3.55%

221 Total Salaries - Dispatch 189,881 $          200,818 $       221,004 $            20,186 $          10.05%

221 Total Other - Dispatch 26,166 $            25,219 $         25,219 $              - $                0.00%

221 Total Expenses - Dispatch 216,047 $          226,037 $       246,223 $            20,186 $          8.93%

241 Total Salaries - Building Insp - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

241 Total Other - Building Insp 34,940 $            36,450 $         36,450 $              - $                0.00%

241 Total Expenses - Building Insp 34,940 $            36,450 $         36,450 $              - $                0.00%

291 Total Salaries -Emergency Mgt - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

291 Total Other - Emergency Mgt 454 $                 100 $              100 $                   - $                0.00%

291 Total Expenses - Emergency Mgt 454 $                 100 $              100 $                   - $                0.00%

292 Total Salaries - Dog Officer 9,624 $              9,971 $           10,370 $              399 $               4.00%

292 Total Other - Dog Officer 1,857 $              1,625 $           1,625 $                - $                0.00%

292 Total Expenses - Dog Officer 11,481 $            11,596 $         11,995 $              399 $               3.44%

299 Total Salaries - Field Driver 45 $                   45 $                45 $                     - $                0.00%

299 Total Other - Field Driver - $                  15 $                15 $                     - $                0.00%

299 Total Expenses - Field Driver 45 $                   60 $                60 $                     - $                0.00%

200 Total Salaries - Protection 1,606,649 $       1,789,966 $    1,850,740 $         60,774 $          3.40%

200 Total Other - Protection 274,613 $          270,618 $       289,268 $            18,650 $          6.89%

200 Total Expenses - Protection 1,881,262 $       2,060,584 $    2,140,008 $         79,424 $          3.85%

210 Salary: BoS plans to amend, to increase by $12,000 to restore secretary back to 40 hours per week 

210 Other: BoS plans to amend, to increase by $4,000 due to costs of maintaining/repairing cruisers 

220 Other: Ambulance expenses are included, per DOR rules and will be offset by revenue

221 Salary: Steps and overtime
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300 Total Salaries - Blanchard School 3,847,247 $       4,059,639 $    4,073,069 $         13,430 $          0.33%

300 Total Other - School-Blanchard School 1,538,892 $       1,363,762 $    1,200,332 $         (163,430) $       -11.98%

300 Total Expenses - Blanchard School 5,386,139 $       5,423,401 $    5,273,401 $         (150,000) $       -2.77%

310 Total Salaries - Minuteman Vocational HS - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

310 Total Other - Minuteman Vocational HS 260,801 $          286,070 $       299,902 $            13,832 $          4.84%

310 Total Expenses - Minuteman Vocational HS 260,801 $          286,070 $       299,902 $            13,832 $          4.84%

320 Total Salaries - ABRS Assessment - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

320 Total Other - ABRS Assessment 5,473,054 $       5,676,295 $    5,732,440 $         56,145 $          0.99%

320 Total Expenses - A/B RHS Assessment 5,473,054 $       5,676,295 $    5,732,440 $         56,145 $          0.99%

Total Salaries - Education 3,847,247 $       4,059,639 $    4,073,069 $         13,430 $          0.33%

Total Other - Education 7,272,747 $       7,326,127 $    7,232,674 $         (93,453) $         -1.28%

Total Expenses - Education 11,119,994 $     11,385,766 $  11,305,743 $       (80,023) $         -0.70%

300: Decreased by $150,000 offset by school CHOICE funds
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422 Total Salaries - Public Works 411,767 $          435,515 $       472,319 $            36,804 $          8.45%

422 Total Other - Public Works 205,470 $          227,126 $       218,620 $            (8,506) $           -3.75%

422 Total Expenses - Public Works 617,237 $          662,641 $       690,939 $            28,298 $          4.27%

423 Total Salaries - Snow & Ice 34,200 $            46,507 $         47,000 $              493 $               1.06%

423 Total Other - Snow & Ice 43,335 $            43,582 $         58,000 $              14,418 $          33.08%

423 Total Expenses - Snow & Ice 77,535 $            90,089 $         105,000 $            14,911 $          16.55%

424 Total Salaries - Street Lighting - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

424 Total Other - Street Lighting 2,553 $              3,191 $           3,191 $                - $                0.00%

424 Total Expenses - Street Lighting 2,553 $              3,191 $           3,191 $                - $                0.00%

429 Total Salaries - Fuel  - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

429 Total Other - Fuel 54,104 $            49,200 $         61,500 $              12,300 $          25.00%

429 Total Expenses - Fuel 54,104 $            49,200 $         61,500 $              12,300 $          25.00%

431 Total Salaries - Hazardous Waste Coll - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

431 Total Other - Hazardous Waste Coll 7,278 $              - $               7,500 $                7,500 $            100.00%

431 Total Expenses - Hazardous Waste Coll 7,278 $              - $               7,500 $                7,500 $            100.00%

491 Total Salaries - Cemetery 7,636 $              8,580 $           8,897 $                317 $               3.69%

491 Total Other - Cemetery 459 $                 1,402 $           1,402 $                - $                0.00%

491 Total Expenses - Cemetery 8,095 $              9,982 $           10,299 $              317 $               3.18%

Total Salaries-Public Works & Facilities 453,603 $          490,602 $       528,216 $            37,614 $          7.67%

Total - Other Public Works & Facilities 313,199 $          324,501 $       350,213 $            25,712 $          7.92%

Total Expenses-Public Works - Facilities 766,802 $          815,103 $       878,429 $            63,326 $          7.77%

422 Salary: Addition of salary for part time admin support

423 Other: Increased to cover expected average cost based on actual expense over last 5 years and 

adjusted for price increases

429 Other: "You all know why" and consistent with rising costs
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510 Total Salaries - Landfill Monitoring - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

510 Total Other - Landfill Monitoring 4,766 $              5,000 $           5,000 $                - $                0.00%

510 Total Expenses - Landfill Monitoring 4,766 $              5,000 $           5,000 $                - $                0.00%

511 Total Salaries - Board of Health 500 $                 501 $              501 $                   - $                0.00%

511 Total Other - Board of Health 8,292 $              1,765 $           30,765 $              29,000 $          1643.06% (15,000) $       

511 Total Expenses - Board of Health 8,792 $              2,266 $           31,266 $              29,000 $          1279.79%

519 Total Salaries - Environmental Services - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

519 Total Other - Environmental Services 9,345 $              9,345 $           9,345 $                - $                0.00%

519 Total Expenses - Environmental Services 9,345 $              9,345 $           9,345 $                - $                0.00%

521 Total Salaries - Family Services - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

521 Total Other - Family Services 6,000 $              6,000 $           6,000 $                - $                0.00%

521 Total Expenses - Family Services 6,000 $              6,000 $           6,000 $                - $                0.00%

522 Total Salaries - Nursing Services - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

522 Total Other - Nursing Services 2,395 $              2,395 $           2,395 $                - $                0.00%

522 Total Expenses - Nursing Services 2,395 $              2,395 $           2,395 $                - $                0.00%

523 Total Salaries - Mental Health Srvices - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

523 Total Other - Mental Health Services 7,000 $              7,000 $           7,000 $                - $                0.00%

523 Total Expenses - Mental Health Services 7,000 $              7,000 $           7,000 $                - $                0.00%

541 Total Salaries - Council on Aging 34,928 $            36,270 $         31,450 $              (4,820) $           -13.29% 5,008 $          

541 Total Other - Council on Aging 2,726 $              3,064 $           3,119 $                55 $                 1.80%

541 Total Expenses - Council on Aging 37,654 $            39,334 $         34,569 $              (4,765) $           -12.11%

543 Total Salaries - Veterans 286 $                 190 $              190 $                   - $                0.00%

543 Total Other - Veterans 114 $                 250 $              250 $                   - $                0.00%

543 Total Expenses - Veterans 400 $                 440 $              440 $                   - $                0.00%

599 Total Salaries - Inspect of Animals 864 $                 895 $              931 $                   36 $                 4.02%

599 Total Other - Inspect of Animals - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

599 Total Expenses - Inspect of Animals 864 $                 895 $              931 $                   36 $                 4.02%

600 Total Salaries - Animal Control Officer 2,344 $              2,429 $           2,526 $                97 $                 3.99%

600 Total Other - Animal Control Officer 372 $                 330 $              330 $                   - $                0.00%

600 Total Expenses - Animal Control Officer 2,716 $              2,759 $           2,856 $                97 $                 3.52%

Total Salaries-Health Services 38,922 $            40,285 $         35,598 $              (4,687) $           -11.63%

Total - Other - Health Services 41,010 $            35,149 $         64,204 $              29,055 $          82.66%

Total Expenses-Health Services 79,932 $            75,434 $         99,802 $              24,368 $          32.30%

511 Other: Addition of funding for 2 aerial drops of mosquito larvacide

511 Other: BoS plans to amend, to decrease by $15,000, estimated cost of one larvacide drop

541 Salary: BoS plans to amend (increase by $5,008) to increase the CoA Coordinator's total hours from 30 to 35 

per week with the additional 5 hours to be reimbursed by MART
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610 Total Salaries - Library 145,753 $          164,033 $       175,538 $            11,505 $          7.01%

610 Total Other - Library 97,360 $            105,756 $       113,658 $            7,902 $            7.47%

610 Total Expenses - Library 243,113 $          269,789 $       289,196 $            19,407 $          7.19%

630 Total Salaries - Recreation Comm 19,133 $            24,740 $         26,640 $              1,900 $            7.68%

630 Total Other - Recreation Comm 9,877 $              10,880 $         10,800 $              (80) $                -0.74%

630 Total Expenses - Recreation Comm 29,010 $            35,620 $         37,440 $              1,820 $            5.11%

691 Total Salaries - Historical Comm - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

691 Total Other - Historical Comm 5,441 $              3,061 $           3,129 $                68 $                 2.22%

691 Total Expenses - Historical Comm 5,441 $              3,061 $           3,129 $                68 $                 2.22%

692 Total Salaries - Public celebration - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

692 Total Other - Public Celebration 429 $                 665 $              665 $                   - $                0.00%

692 Total Expenses - Public Celebration 429 $                 665 $              665 $                   - $                0.00%

693 Total Salaries - Steele Farm - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

693 Total Other - Steele Farm 500 $                 500 $              500 $                   - $                0.00%

693 Total Expenses - Steele Farm 500 $                 500 $              500 $                   - $                0.00%

699 Total Salaries - A/B Cultural Council - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

699 Total Other - A/B Cultural Council 1,500 $              1,500 $           1,500 $                - $                0.00%

699 Total Expenses - A/B Cultural Council 1,500 $              1,500 $           1,500 $                - $                0.00%

Total Salaries - Culture & Recreation 164,886 $          188,773 $       202,178 $            13,405 $          7.10%

Total  Other- Culture & Recreation 115,107 $          122,362 $       130,252 $            7,890 $            6.45%

Total Expenses - Culture & Recreation 279,993 $          311,135 $       332,430 $            21,295 $          6.84%

710 Total Salaries - Maturing Debt Principal - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

710 Total Other - Maturing Debt Principal 678,452 $          728,000 $       723,000 $            (5,000) $           -0.69%

710 Total Expenses - Maturing Debt Principal 678,452 $          728,000 $       723,000 $            (5,000) $           -0.69%

751 Total Salaries - Maturing Debt Interest - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

751 Total Other - Maturing Debt Interest 696,244 $          678,415 $       608,569 $            (69,846) $         -10.30%

751 Total Expenses - Maturing Debt Interest 696,244 $          678,415 $       608,569 $            (69,846) $         -10.30%

Total Salaries - Debt Service - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

Total Other - Debt Service 1,374,696 $       1,406,415 $    1,331,569 $         (74,846) $         -5.32%

Total Expenses - Debt Service 1,374,696 $       1,406,415 $    1,331,569 $         (74,846) $         -5.32%
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830 Total Salaries - County Ret. Assessment - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

830 Total Other - County Ret Assessment 317,905 $          366,730 $       408,903 $            42,173 $          11.50%

830 Total Expenses - County Ret Assessment 317,905 $          366,730 $       408,903 $            42,173 $          11.50%

912 Total Salaries - Other Benefit Insurance - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

912 Total Other - Other Benefit Insurance 48,919 $            67,932 $         69,295 $              1,363 $            2.01%

912 Total Expenses - Other Benefit Insurance 48,919 $            67,932 $         69,295 $              1,363 $            2.01%

913 Total Salaries - Deferred Compensation - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

913 Total Other - Deferred Compensation - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

913 Total Expenses - Deferred Compensation - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

914 Total Salaries - FICA - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

914 Total Other - FICA -                     - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

914 Total Expenses - FICA - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

915 Total Salaries - Employee Benefits - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

915 Total Other - Employee Benefits 1,075,360 $       1,186,500 $    1,232,100 $         45,600 $          3.84%

915 Total Expenses - Employee Benefits 1,075,360 $       1,186,500 $    1,232,100 $         45,600 $          3.84%

945 Total Salaries -Liability Insurance - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

945 Total Other - Liability Insurance 89,799 $            100,000 $       97,000 $              (3,000) $           -3.00%

945 Total Expenses - Liability Insurance 89,799 $            100,000 $       97,000 $              (3,000) $           -3.00%

Total Salaries - Employee Benefits - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

Total Other- Employee Benefits 1,531,983 $       1,721,162 $    1,807,298 $         86,136 $          5.00%

Total Expenses- Employee Benefits 1,531,983 $       1,721,162 $    1,807,298 $         86,136 $          5.00%

131 Reserve Fund - Original Budget 185,000 $       185,000 $            - $                0.00%

131 Reserve Fund - Transferred Out - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

131 Reserve Fund - Net Balance - $                  185,000 $       185,000 $            - $                0.00%
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SALARIES

Town Government 556,358 $          608,184 $       628,613 $            20,429 $          3.36%

Protection 1,606,649 $       1,789,966 $    1,850,740 $         60,774 $          3.40% *

Public Works & Facilities 453,603 $          490,602 $       528,216 $            37,614 $          7.67%

Health Services 38,922 $            40,285 $         35,598 $              (4,687) $           -11.63% *

Cultural & Recreation 164,886 $          188,773 $       202,178 $            13,405 $          7.10%

Total Town 2,820,418 $       3,117,810 $    3,245,345 $         127,535 $        4.09%

Education 3,847,247 $       4,059,639 $    4,073,069 $         13,430 $          0.33%

Employee Benefits - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

Debt Service - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

Reserve Fund - $                  - $               - $                    - $                0.00%

TOTAL SALARIES 6,667,665 $       7,177,449 $    7,318,414 $         140,965 $        1.96%

OTHER EXPENSES

Town Government 302,127 $          220,588 $       217,175 $            (3,413) $           -1.55%

Protection 274,613 $          270,618 $       289,268 $            18,650 $          6.89% *

Public Works & Facilities 313,199 $          324,501 $       350,213 $            25,712 $          7.92%

Health Services 41,010 $            35,149 $         64,204 $              29,055 $          82.66% *

Cultural & Recreation 115,107 $          122,362 $       130,252 $            7,890 $            6.45%

Total Town 1,046,056 $       973,218 $       1,051,112 $         77,894 $          8.00%

Education 7,272,747 $       7,326,127 $    7,232,674 $         (93,453) $         -1.28%

Employee Benefits 1,531,983 $       1,721,162 $    1,807,298 $         86,136 $          5.00%

Debt Service 1,374,696 $       1,406,415 $    1,331,569 $         (74,846) $         -5.32%

Reserve Fund - $                  185,000 $       185,000 $            - $                0.00%

TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 11,225,482 $     11,611,922 $  11,607,653 $       (4,269) $           -0.04%

TOTAL EXPENSES

Town Government 858,485 $          828,772 $       845,788 $            17,016 $          2.05%

Protection 1,881,262 $       2,060,584 $    2,140,008 $         79,424 $          3.85% *

Public Works & Facilities 766,802 $          815,103 $       878,429 $            63,326 $          7.77%

Health Services 79,932 $            75,434 $         99,802 $              24,368 $          32.30% *

Cultural & Recreation 279,993 $          311,135 $       332,430 $            21,295 $          6.84%

Total Town 3,866,474 $       4,091,028 $    4,296,457 $         205,429 $        5.02%

Education 11,119,994 $     11,385,766 $  11,305,743 $       (80,023) $         -0.70%

Employee Benefits 1,531,983 $       1,721,162 $    1,807,298 $         86,136 $          5.00%

Debt Service 1,374,696 $       1,406,415 $    1,331,569 $         (74,846) $         -5.32%

Reserve Fund - $                  185,000 $       185,000 $            - $                0.00%

TOTAL EXPENSES 17,893,147 $     18,789,371 $  18,926,067 $       136,696 $        0.73%

Budget Prior to Reserve Fund Calculation 17,893,147 $     18,604,371 $  18,741,067 $       136,696 $        0.73%
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1100

School Comm.

33,413

$        

 

16,728

$        

 

16,443

$        

 

13,392

$         

 

(3,051)

$      

 

-18.56%

1400

Bus. Office

95,028

$        

 

98,992

$        

 

105,482

$      

 

110,517

$       

 

5,035

$       

 

4.77%

2100

Special Ed Office

110,218

$      

 

119,311

$      

 

125,011

$      

 

128,883

$       

 

3,872

$       

 

3.10%

2200

Supt/Prin Office

292,931

$      

 

298,931

$      

 

317,944

$      

 

334,973

$       

 

17,029

$     

 

5.36%

2250

Tech Admin

120,558

$      

 

136,958

$      

 

123,080

$      

 

110,332

$       

 

(12,748)

$    

 

-10.36%

2300

Teaching

2,835,846

$   

 

3,019,719

$   

 

3,120,581

$   

 

3,041,196

$    

 

(79,385)

$    

 

-2.54%

2350

Prof. Develop.

59,377

$        

 

91,288

$        

 

109,802

$      

 

103,248

$       

 

(6,554)

$      

 

-5.97%

2400

Textbooks

32,992

$        

 

35,882

$        

 

37,850

$        

 

37,850

$         

 

-

$               

 

0.00%

2500

Media

81,265

$        

 

70,181

$        

 

59,381

$        

 

59,025

$         

 

(356)

$         

 

-0.60%

2700

Guidance

44,060

$        

 

48,014

$        

 

52,081

$        

 

46,250

$         

 

(5,831)

$      

 

-11.20%

2800

Psychological

32,256

$        

 

34,527

$        

 

36,849

$        

 

38,996

$         

 

2,147

$       

 

5.83%

3200

Health Services

46,236

$        

 

49,533

$        

 

53,489

$        

 

53,934

$         

 

445

$          

 

0.83%

3300

Transportation

370,532

$      

 

374,731

$      

 

379,566

$      

 

325,978

$       

 

(53,588)

$    

 

-14.12%

3400

Food Services

25,416

$        

 

27,382

$        

 

33,478

$        

 

36,970

$         

 

3,492

$       

 

10.43%

4130

Utilities

143,293

$      

 

176,753

$      

 

163,440

$      

 

182,938

$       

 

19,498

$     

 

11.93%

4220

Maintenance

210,462

$      

 

250,745

$      

 

218,912

$      

 

215,954

$       

 

(2,958)

$      

 

-1.35%

4400

Technology

70,573

$        

 

82,884

$        

 

93,858

$        

 

49,067

$         

 

(44,791)

$    

 

-47.72%

5100

Retirement

-

$                  

 

42,563

$        

 

88,344

$        

 

-

$                  

 

(88,344)

$    

 

-100.00%

6300

Civic Activities

4,474

$          

 

4,508

$          

 

5,130

$          

 

5,339

$           

 

209

$          

 

4.07%

7000

Capital Exp.

27,904

$        

 

35,242

$        

 

42,379

$        

 

35,000

$         

 

(7,379)

$      

 

-17.41%

9100

SPED Tuition

239,453

$      

 

205,408

$      

 

45,499

$        

 

67,682

$         

 

22,183

$     

 

48.75%

9400

Collaborative

288,786

$      

 

165,861

$      

 

194,803

$      

 

275,879

$       

 

81,076

$     

 

41.62%

TOTALS

5,165,074

$   

 

5,386,141

$   

 

5,423,402

$   

 

5,273,402

$    

 

(150,000)

$  

 

-2.77%

FY 08 - FY 09

Accounts Summary

Blanchard Memorial School

FY-09

Budgets

Increase/Decrease 



ARTICLE 6
FIRE DEPARTMENT STAFFING - PROMOTION OF 2 FF/EMTS TO LIEUTENANTS

(Majority vote required)

Mr. Gorman moved to transfer from Free Cash the sum of $16,636 for the purpose of funding the additional salary for the promotion of two current full-time Firefighter/EMT’s to the rank of Lieutenant; further that the sum of $16,636 be transferred to FY 2009 budget-Department 220, Total Salaries-Fire.
The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 – 0).

Mr. Gorman explained that Boxborough operates a combined Fire Department with a Chief, four full time Firefighter/EMTs, and a large number of call Firefighter/EMTs, who fill in shifts and respond to incidents.  The full time Firefighter/EMTs have greater experience in use of equipment, procedures, and tactics than the call firefighters, who work and attend training a modest number of hours per month.  The call fire service has a command structure that assists in determining responsibilities at an incident.  The full-time fire service has, on the other hand, functioned for many years without any command structure below the Chief.  This situation has become increasingly problematic as the total number of firefighters has increased, the complexity of situations encountered on fire calls has expanded, and the demands for documentation of chain of responsibility from the federal government have become more insistent.  This proposal would ensure that there is a clear line of responsibility in the firehouse and at incidents, should the Chief be unavailable.  A full time officer will in this organization always be available to command an incident.  A secondary benefit of the proposal is that it rewards in rank and pay those of our firefighters who have demonstrated superior skills and levels of responsibility, providing a differentiated career path.  The $16,636 recommended here covers a 10% increment in pay for the Lieutenants over a top scale Firefighter/EMT, which is at the low end of such pay increments for surrounding towns and seems the minimum fair standard for the increased responsibilities required.  The BoS believes that it is time to adopt a rational command structure in the Fire Department by this action.
The Finance Committee does not recommend by unanimous vote.

Some FinCom members do support the hierarchy, but we do not support the additional funding for the role.  There is a financial impact to the town of $.016 per $1,000 or $8.50 for the median house.

Mr. Bunyard spoke in favor of the motion.  He felt a command structure would make the operation of the department more efficient and effective.  KC Donovan asked to have the Fire Chief explain the current structure.  Chief described the current staffing of full-time and per diem firefighters.  Having a combination department means that staffing on any given day can vary significantly.  In the absence of the Chief, this can be a serious problem with accountability during emergencies.  In order to qualify for federal funding, the department needs to meet certain criteria and having accountability through a defined command structure is one of them.  Mr. Donovan said that he was in favor of the motion.  Mr. Toups felt the wage increase was too high.  Wanted to understand where it came from.  Becky Neville said that 10% is the pay differential of lieutenant.
The motion on Article 6 carried.

Mr. Willis moved to take Article 14 out of order.  He said that the water resources committee has a consultant in case of questions.  The motion passed.
ARTICLE 14 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - planning for a new municipal water supply (Two-thirds vote required)
Mr. Willis moved that the sum of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) be and hereby is appropriated for the purpose of financing the planning for a new municipal water supply to serve the Town of Boxborough including without limitation all costs thereof as defined in Section 1 of Chapter 29C of the General Laws, as most recently amended by St. 1998, c.78; that to meet this appropriation the Treasurer with the approval of the Selectmen is authorized to borrow Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) and issue bonds or notes therefore under Chapter 44 of the General Laws and/or Chapter 29C of the General Laws, as most recently amended by St. 1998, c.78; that such bonds or notes shall be general obligations of the Town unless the Treasurer with the approval of the Selectmen determines that they should be issued as limited obligations and may be secured by local system revenues as defined in Section 1 of Chapter 29C, as most recently amended by St. 1998, c.78; that the Treasurer with the approval of the Selectmen is authorized to borrow all or a portion of such amount from the Massachusetts Water Pollution Abatement Trust established pursuant to Chapter 29C, as most recently amended by St. 1998, c.78; and in connection therewith to enter into a loan agreement and/or security agreement with the Trust and otherwise to contract with the Trust and the Department of Environmental Protection with respect to such loan and for any federal or state aid available for the project or for the financing thereof; that the Board of Selectmen is authorized to enter into a project regulatory agreement with the Department of Environmental Protection, to expend all funds available for the project and to take any other action necessary to carry out the project. 
Mr. Willis made a slide presentation outlining the need for the expenditure.  The Boxborough Water Resource Committee (WRC) has been working over the last several years to develop solutions and long term strategies for protection of the Town’s water resources. The WRC conducted a Water Resources Analysis Study (CDM, December 2002) which identified sites for potential groundwater supply. Since then, exploration of 6 sites has been evaluated by the installation of test wells and 3 have returned favorable results.

This Article is proposed to continue the groundwater supply exploration program. Test well installation would proceed at certain sites identified in “Figure 3 – Bedrock Fracture Trace Analysis and Potential Test Sites” of the Water Resources Analysis Study. It is intended to conduct additional testing in both overburden and bedrock deposits. The objective is to continue planning efforts to identify and protect high yielding sites favorable for potential groundwater supply development.

In order to work towards preservation and protection of these potential supply sources, one or more of the most favorable sites will be entered into the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (MassDEP) New Source Approval Process. The availability of a supply source will lead to the consideration of a future distribution, as well as operation and management options.

The Town has applied for and been granted a low interest loan from the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (SRF) for water system planning projects. The Town filed a Project Evaluation Form in August 2007 under the SRF program, which has been included on the 2008 Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Final Intended Use Plan (IUP). The Town at this time is requesting $250,000. The interest rate for this loan is 2%.

Copies of all reports referred to above are available for review in the Board of Health office.

The Board of Selectmen voted not to recommend (4-1).  Ms. Hilberg felt that an education process was necessary before full support could be given.
The Board of Health recommends.  Ms. Cannon said that the BOH believes it is their responsibility to get the town to think long term about water resources and how to protect them.  The town needs to spend some money to get answers to questions.

The Finance Committee does not recommend.  Not enough information at this time to make a positive recommendation
Mr. Greg Turner, Middle Rd., said that there was no need to rush.  He mentioned that the Steele Farm potential well was at 47 gal/min and would need to be in the hundreds of gallons to serve as a municipal supply.  He questioned whether  we have the right consultant using the right technology to find viable wells. If sodium is a problem, he suggested  we get the state to clean up the salt barns.  Mr. Willis said the discussions are starting with the state through our state representatives.  As far as the well geologist used, out of all wells drilled in the U.S., only 5% or less generate 50 gals/min or more.  Mr. Turner would like the Water Resources Committee to get more oversight from the BOS and wants to make sure that abutters are protected when new well identified.
Norm Hanover, Boxmill Rd., spoke as a former member of the Water Resources Commission who had resigned because of some disagreements.  He cautioned the town that the cost of a water lines for a town water supply would be high.  He thought the town should focus on protecting individual wells rather than rushing into a public water supply.  Ms. Hilberg reminded everyone that the motion on the table is to borrow money at an attractive rate to explore potential water sources in order to be able to protect them for the future.  Mr. Toups said we’ve spent a lot on test wells already.  He thinks it is perfectly reasonable to get an idea of what this future water supply will cost before spending any more.  $26 million was the response from Mr. Willis.  He wanted to know what the $250,000 buys the town.  Mr. Miller said it would provide a needs evaluation, additional 4-5 test well drilling (up to 15 sites have been identified and only 3 tested).  The study would need to look at any issues that might be involved with various sites and then formulate a conceptual design.  Eric Molander, Burroughs Rd., asked Mike what the benefits to townspeople were for an average homeowner with a well and septic system.  Mr. Willis responded that peace of mind was a principal benefit since municipal water tested regularly.  Mr. Molander recommended against the motion until more of a benefit is identified.  

The motion on Article 14 failed.

ARTICLE 7      engineering consultant – Route 111 trail

(Majority vote required)

Owen Neville moved to transfer from Free Cash the sum of Fifteen Thousand ($15,000),  for the purpose of hiring a consultant to provide engineered construction drawings for the Route 111 trail project, from Sargent Memorial Library to Liberty Square Road.
The Planning Board recommends unanimously (5 - 0).

Mr. Neville said the development of a corridor trail along the entire length of Route 111 is essential for public safety and was emphasized in the Town's 2001 Master Plan.  In 2002, the Town received funding through the State and MAPC under Executive Order 418 for the development of a Conceptual Trail Plan from Harvard to Acton.  The Town has been working with Mass Highway and MAPC on funding to construct Phase I of the trail, between the Blanchard Memorial School and Sargent Memorial Library.  Phase II of the project would extend this pedestrian/bicycle trail to Liberty Square Road.  Preparation of engineered construction drawings substantially increases a Town's ability to be awarded grant funds.  The Planning Board acknowledges that there will be a financial impact to the town for construction costs and long-term maintenance of the trail and will continue to seek grant funding for construction.  However, public safety concerns are paramount.

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 - 0).

Jim Gorman pointed out that Rte 111 (Mass Ave), the main thoroughfare through Boxborough, for the most part lacks adequate safe walkways or trails for pedestrians and bicyclists. The town's Master Plan calls for the construction of a fully connected corridor trail system to address this important public safety matter. One section, from Blanchard School to Middle Road, was built in conjunction with the Boxborough Meadows development. The Planning Board is working with Mass Highway on a second section to connect Blanchard School and Sargent Memorial Library. This article would provide funds for the development of engineered construction drawings for a third section connecting Sargent Memorial Library to Liberty Square Road. The Selectmen support the trail system and applaud the Planning Board's efforts and diligence to improve public safety along Mass Ave.

The Finance Committee does not recommend (6 - 0).

Gary Kushner said that, while we understand that there is some pedestrian traffic on 111 we worry about the true expense to the town of not just this engineering analysis, but the costs for construction and long term maintenance including snow and ice removal of a walkway.  There is a financial impact to the town of $.0145 per $1,000 or $7.66 for the median house.

Raid Suleiman, Russet Lane, asked what the chances are of getting grant funding.  Mr. Neville believes the chances are good if we have engineered plans ready.  Mr. Suleiman asked if we know what the ultimate cost would be.  Mr. Neville deferred to the Town Planner, Elizabeth Hughes.  She said that the 600 linear feet has two stream crossings and would be about $120,000.  Dave Fox, Cortland Lane, asked if there were plans to extend the sidewalk down to Applewood.  Mr. Neville said that the plan is to go to the Acton line.  Deb Turner, Middle Rd., asked if Mass Highway has to do the construction.  Mr. Neville said that Mass Highway has to approve the plans.  The state owns 30’ on either side of the yellow line, which is why we need their permission before constructing a sidewalk along Rte. 111.
The motion on Article 7 passed.

The meeting was adjourned at 10:27pm until Thursday, May 15.
May 15, 2008

The moderator called the meeting to order at 7:00pm.  There were 110 voters in attendance.
ARTICLE 8
consultant – feasibility study – stow road property and existing municipal property evaluation

(Majority vote required)

Mr. Fox moved to transfer from Free Cash the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) for the purpose of hiring a consultant to conduct a feasibility study of the potential municipal uses of 72 Stow Road and the adjacent land-locked parcel off of Burroughs Road, as well as to prepare an evaluation of existing municipal properties for town use or sale.

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 - 0).

Mr. Fox provided some background on the need for a feasibility study.  Representatives of the owners of two parcels of land totaling approximately 14 acres along Stow Road have been in discussions with the Board of Selectmen to explore the town’s interest in purchasing them for town use. The parcels appear to be buildable land of high quality, and their proximity to the center of town suggests they may be suitable for a number of potential town uses to serve our needs as the town continues to grow. Such uses include a Town Hall Annex or extension, Senior/Community Center, and affordable housing focused on town needs, sponsored by the Boxborough Housing Board. The Selectmen recommend that a feasibility study be carried out by a civil engineering firm to see if the potential uses would be possible, considering matters of lot line setbacks, water supply and septic issues, wetlands, parking, access, and other matters relevant to construction feasibility of the mix of uses.

The parcels are described as follows:

(1) a parcel of land containing 11.00 acres, more or less, being the land described in the deed recorded with the Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds in Book 22794, Page 187, shown as Assessors Map 6, Block 4, Lot 166.1.0, located at 72 Stow Road; and

(2) a parcel of land containing 3.00 acres, more or less, being the land described in the deed recorded with said Deeds in Book 20996, Page 094, shown as Assessors Map 10, Block 4, Lot 207.1.0, located off Stow Road;

This article seeks partial funding to carry out the feasibility study. The total amount needed has been estimated based on preliminary quotes received. Since one of the component uses is for local-needs affordable housing, the Housing Board has asked the Affordable Housing Trust for up to $10,000 to contribute toward the feasibility study. The Selectmen will evaluate the results of the feasibility study to determine whether to proceed with formal Purchase and Sale negotiations with the owners, subject to availability of funds and approval at a future town meeting.

Given the potential value of the subject parcels for future town needs, the Selectmen believe it is prudent to carry out a careful feasibility study now.  As requested at several public forums, a significant portion of this study will be to evaluate potential uses and values of other municipal parcels.

The Finance Committee does not recommend by a majority. 

The actual cost for the study is between $18,200 and $20,000.  Half of the funding is planned to come from the Affordable Housing Trust though at the time of this discussion the monies were not voted.  We believe that the hiring of a consultant is premature.  The town should be able to determine the potential uses for the property. There is a financial impact to the town of $.0096 per $1,000 or $5.11 for the median house.

The Boxborough Housing Board recommends.

The Board supports this and has voted to recommend the transfer of $10,000 from settlement funds for this purpose. 

The Council on Aging recommends.

We believe that the study and possible acquisition of the 72 Stow Road property is vitally important for the future integrity of the town.  This action could pave the way for needed Town Hall expansion, a municipal water supply and the construction of a centrally-located Community Center with plenty of parking.  All future generations of Boxborough residents would greatly benefit by your voting YES on this article.


[image: image15.emf]
Michael Toups, Pine Hill Rd. wondered why there was a pressing need to do a study.  Mr. Fox says that while the property looks buildable the BOS would not want to advocate purchase without verification.  Bill Burke, Steele Ln, asked why the town was doing this before setting priorities.  Mr. Fox’t admitted that this has not been done but doesn’t want to let an opportunity slip by.  Dave Follett, Cobleigh Rd., asked how much the land would cost.  Mr. Fox said about $1MM.  Mr. Follett wanted to know how much of the study would be transferable to other sites.  40% was the estimate.  Raid Suleiman, Russet Lane, asked for more detail on the scope of the study.  Mr. Suleiman wanted to know if we have looked at the municipal buildings for multi-use.  He doesn’t see why volunteers couldn’t do a portion of the study.  Simon Bunyard, Barteau Ln., said that the BOS has already done a cursory list of possible future needs.  He feels it’s important to make sure that the site would be suitable for municipal use before buying it.  Karen Metheny, Chair of the Planning Board, spoke in favor of the motion.  She cited the Master Plan as indicating that the need for affordable housing and a senior center has been demonstrated.  Keshava Srivastava, Burroughs Rd., explained the reasons for the negative FinCom recommendation.  He feels that visioning is important to do in-house before doing a study.  Brian Clemence, Burroughs Rd., spoke in favor of the motion.  He believes with the Flagg Hill parcel now all conservation, Stow Rd is even more important.  Cheryl Mahoney, Liberty Square Rd., said it was important for the town to do “due diligence” before purchasing.  Karen Kealty, Waite Rd., said that we should be using volunteers to do this type of study.  She reminded people that a recent survey cited taxes as the #1 concern of seniors.  Mr. Fox offered a point of information, that there were many other potential uses besides a senior center.  Al Murphy, Hill Rd., thought that experts were needed to determine usefulness of property. Kathy Vorce, Liberty Square Rd., thought due diligence was important.  Mr. Fox said it was formerly Chapter land but not now.  Informal conversations indicate a willingness of the family to work with the town. He expects an answer in the fall.  Monica Burke, Steele Ln., recommended against the article and felt the visioning should be completed first.  
The motion on Article 8 passed.
ARTICLE 9
POLICE DEPARTMENT – DEFIBRILLATORS

(Majority vote required)

Mr. Gorman moved to transfer from Free Cash the sum of Ten Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($10,950) for the purpose of acquiring semi-automatic external defibrillators (SAEDs). 

Summary

A police cruiser is often the first emergency response vehicle to respond to a call.  Approval of this article would provide for the placement of automated external defibrillators in each of the marked cruisers. No additional funds would be required for training.

Sudden Cardiac Arrest is a major health problem in the United States, causing up to 1,000 deaths per day and with a survival rate of just 5–10 percent. Automated external defibrillators can and have dramatically improved these survival metrics. SAEDs are the life-saving “shock boxes” that jump–start hearts that have gone into sudden cardiac arrest. The portable electronic devices detect abnormal heart rhythms, and, if necessary, allow the user to activate one or more electronic shocks to try to restore a normal heartbeat. Reducing time to defibrillation is critical because for every minute that goes by without defibrillation, the victim’s chance of survival drops by between 7 and 10 percent. Although not everyone can be saved from Sudden Cardiac Arrest, early defibrillation can dramatically improve survival rates.

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 – 0).

Selectmen believe that ensuring the health and safety of residents is our most important duty.  Making external defibrillators available in each patrol car is a cost-effective means of reducing the average response time and improving victim survivability in critical events, where this assistance is required.  Each police officer is trained in emergency life support, and will be able to effectively use this lifesaving equipment when needed.  The $10,950 requested in this article will cover the cost of four external defibrillators of a type essentially identical to those carried on the ambulance and fire engines, providing the significant advantages of interoperability and economy of scale when purchasing the expendable accessories.  The number of incidents requiring defibrillation is typically in the small single digits per year, although at the time of this writing there have already been three such incidents in 2008.

The Finance Committee does not recommend by a majority (5 - 1).

The FinCom does not support this article as written.  There are just two cars on shift at a time.  We do not understand or support all the available cars having a defibrillator when only 2 are needed per shift.  The ambulance has one with trained operators.  There is a financial impact to the town of $.0106 per $1,000 or $5.59 for the median house.

.

Owen Neville, Middle Rd., believes that all the cruisers should be equipped with defibrillators.  He spoke of his experiences as an EMT and the importance of this equipment for public health.  Raid Suleiman, Russet Ln, supports the article.  Greg Turner, Middle Rd., talked of his experience when he needed help and underscored that this was something that could save someone’s life. 
The motion on Article 9 passed unanimously.

Article 10
CONSULTANT – gasb 45 actuarial study

(Majority vote required)

Ms. Neville moved to transfer from Free Cash the sum of Ten Thousand ($10,000) for the purpose of hiring a consultant to provide an actuarial study in preparation for implementation of GASB 45.
The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 - 0).

Under the new GASB 45 standards, government employers must account for, and report, the annual cost of employee benefits in the same way they report pensions. As a result, the annual benefits costs for most employers will be based on actuarially determined amounts rather than in the "pay-as-you-go" method. Therefore, the Town must hire a consultant to provide an actuarial study of the benefit cost.
The Finance Committee recommends.

We believe that the actuarial study is required by the Government Accounting Standard Board.  We are concerned about the cost, but understand that we need to do this study.  We are being told that this effort is recurring event every few years.  The Government Accounting Standard Board (GASB) requires that government entities disclose the potential cost of post-retirement benefits as a liability in their financial statements.  This requirement called GASB 45 has been in place for several years but was phased in based on a community’s total revenue.  For those communities with revenue under $10m in 1999 the required compliance date is FY2010.  In order to evaluate the potential cost of post-retirement benefits other than pension cost, the town will need an actuarial study done in FY 2009.  There is a financial impact to the town of $.0096 per $1,000 or $5.11 for the median house.
The motion on Article 10 carried unanimously.
ARTICLE 11
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS – TOWN HALL exterior repairs

(Two-thirds vote required)

Mr. Powers moved to transfer from the Stabilization Fund the sum of Thirty-six Thousand ($36,000) for the purpose of replacing gutters and fascia boards on the original section of the town hall, repairing the cupola and replacing the weathervane.
The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 - 0).

Mr. Fox said that the condition of the gutters, trim boards and some siding on the older section of town hall has become critical. The gutters are wooden and leaks are apparent by inspection. Rot and deterioration is clearly visible and repairs have been made several times in past years. The gutters are 1960 vintage installations that have long exceeded their expected lifetime. To prevent further leakage and damage to town hall, repairs to the gutters, fascia boards and exterior trim are needed.

This project will replace approximately 250 feet of gutter, trim boards (including fascia, eaves, soffit and corner boards) along with repairs to damaged siding. Bids have been received from two qualified, licensed contractors; both bids were very close. This appropriation will cover the necessary work with a small (~10%) contingency for possible unexpected decay discovered when the old fascia and trim boards are removed.

In conjunction with the gutter replacement, repairs are needed to the cupola atop the town hall building. These include repairs replacement of damaged shingles and trim pieces. Finally, this project includes fabrication and installation of a new stainless steel weathervane shaft to match the original historic shaft as well as repair/replacement of all missing and broken components to the cardinal points (N, S, E, W).

The Finance Committee recommends by a majority (6 - 1).

The FinCom believes that maintenance of the Boxborough infrastructure must be maintained whenever possible.  The repairs as described would protect town hall from water damage over time.  There is a financial impact to the town of $.0347 per $1,000 or $18.38 for the median house.

Mark White, Sara’s Way, wanted to know what kind of gutters they were going to use.  Aluminum.  Dave Follett had no problem with the repairs but asked why the money should come from the Stabilization Fund.  Mr. Powers said that Free Cash is unappropriated money.  A stabilization fund is a formal rainy day fund where money has to be voted in and out.  There would be no negative impact on the bond rating given the amount of money involved.  Jim Moss, Bicentennial Way, asked if someone in town could fabricate parts for the weathervane?  Mr. Fox said that the BoS has been investigating options.  
The motion on Article 11 carried unanimously
ARTICLE 12 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS – police station computer room

(Majority vote required)

Mr. Gorman moved to transfer from free Cash the sum of Six Thousand Dollars ($6,000) for the purpose of providing cooling improvements to the Police Station’s computer room.
Summary

The police station computer room requires additional cooling to maintain operational temperature for its emergency communications systems including dispatch, records systems, WAN, 911, radio systems and other Police and Fire Department servers and equipment.

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 – 0).

Mr. Gorman said the Town recently purchased a new server for the extensive and increasing Police Department, Fire and Dispatch essential computer functions.  The existing cooling measures in the Police Station computer room are proving inadequate and threaten the reliability of the equipment investment.  New cooling measures are needed, and the proposed effort covers the design and implementation of an upgraded cooling system.  The $6,000 represents a quotation for what is estimated to be the maximum capacity installation likely to be required.  The design effort may show that a lesser installation and dollar amount will be sufficient, in which case, as always, appropriated funds in excess of the requirement will be returned to the Town general fund or applied to such purposes as Town Meeting may designate.

The Finance Committee recommends.

By providing the additional cooling, we are protecting the electronics in the computer room from early life failures.  We do support the BIT Committee recommendation of alternative methods of cooling.  There is a financial impact to the town of $.0058 per $1,000 or $3.06 for the median house.

The Boxborough Information Technology Committee recommends (6 – 0).

The BITCom recommends the acquisition of additional cooling for the Police Department computer room to protect current investment and future enhancements.  BITCom recommends looking at all methods of cooling mitigation, including but not limited to, rebalancing of existing air ducts, wall AC units, window AC units, and exterior AC units.  BITCom will be available to review any implementation plans. 
The motion on Article 12 passed unanimously.
ARTICLE 13
Capital equipment acquisition – Fire and public works departments

(Two-thirds vote required)

Jim Gorman moved that the sum of One Million Two Hundred Seventy-Seven Thousand Dollars ($1,277,000) be and hereby is appropriated for the purpose of paying costs of acquiring a tanker truck, fire engine, bucket truck, dump truck, and refurbishing a hose wagon, including the payment of all other costs incidental and related thereto, and that to meet this appropriation, the Town Treasurer, with the approval of the Board of Selectmen is hereby authorized to borrow said amount under and pursuant to Chapter 44, Section 7(9) of the General Laws, or pursuant to any other enabling authority, and to issue bonds or notes of the Town therefore;

and further, to transfer from Free Cash the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand Five Hundred Forty Dollars ($25,540) for the purpose of paying the associated debt interest in FY 2009.

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 – 0).

The Town Boards and Committees responsible for financial issues have for many years been struggling to assemble a comprehensive Capital Plan to serve as a tool for rationally determining the timing of large capital purchases.  Each of the major departments has a list of foreseeable items and the BoS and FinCom attempt to rationalize and allocate priorities, year to year.  While this process is not as finely tuned as we might like, due to exigencies that crop up demanding our scarce attention, this capital acquisition article is the product of many years consideration of Town infrastructure needs. 

The tanker truck and hose wagon are essential to the Fire Department’s ability to put water on a fire for extended periods in the absence of a distributed town water supply.  The current vehicles are hybrids, assembled out of various vehicles and components in Boxborough’s historical “make do/improvisation” ethos.  The tanker truck has, however, failed its roadworthiness inspection and the hose wagon needs extensive renovation.

The new fire engine is required to effectively employ our mixed full-time/call department, where it is essential to have vehicles able to carry multiple Firefighter/EMTs inside the vehicle to a scene.  Our current “second” engine can only carry two Firefighter/EMTs to an incident.  It is also worth noting that our “new” engine is almost ten years old.  Should this article be approved, the two “new” engines will be the first line vehicles, and the current “second” engine will be retained as a spare to cover contingencies such as where one or another of the first-line vehicles might be unavailable or an extreme incident occurs.  The question of whether to purchase this new engine now or in a couple of years may be asked, but the answer is that projected price increases and the non-recurring cost of floating another bond issue in a few years would add substantially to the cost of the engine (~ 20% if delayed 2-3 years).  The ten year period since the last “new” engine also fits into a long-term replacement strategy.

The Town’s bucket truck failed its structural and electrical inspections this year and as a consequence the Town will be required to pursue expensive renting or leasing for the tree trimming, roof and lighting work, and other maintenance tasks requiring the elevation and reach of a bucket truck, if it is not replaced.  The Selectmen discussed the option of a used bucket truck, but the age of such vehicles available and the corresponding cost/usable life ratio indicated that purchasing new for such safety critical equipment was the wiser course.  The dump truck being replaced is more than 20 years old and would require extensive repairs to keep on the road, a prospect that becomes more expensive every year.  This vehicle will be used for the “heavy lifting” at the Highway Department and is one of the primary sanding/plowing vehicles in the winter months.

For all of the above stated reasons, the Selectmen believe it is in the Town’s best interest to purchase/refurbish these vehicles in order to provide the essential services indicated.  These vehicle purchases will be bonded for no more than fifteen years. The out-year carrying cost of the bond from FY 2010 and beyond is approximately $150,000/year.

The Finance Committee does not recommend by a majority (6 - 1).

Mr. Kushner moved to amend Article 13 by striking the words “One Million Two hundred seventy-seven thousand dollars ($1,277,000) and replacing with the words “Seven hundred fifty-two thousand dollars ($752,000), by striking the words “fire truck” and further by striking in its entirety the last clause “and further, to transfer from Free Cash the sum of twenty-five thousand five hundred forty dollars ($25,540) for the purpose of paying the associated debt interest in FY 2009.

Mr. Kushner said that the Finance Committee reviewed the article and the requested amounts.  We have talked with the department heads.  We do not recommend the full article, but do recommend a reduced amount of $777,000.  There is no actual need for a new fire engine at this time as the newest truck (engine 62) was put in service in 2001.  We expect Engine 62 to continue as the front line engine for an additional 3 years.   

There is a need for a replacement tanker truck, a refurbished hose wagon, a DPW bucket truck and a replacement dump truck.  We understand the strategy of lumping items into one article, but can not support the full list of items.  There is a short term savings by buying the fire engine this year versus in two to three years for both the borrowing fees and the changes in the cost of a new fire engine over 3 years.  We believe that the delay is right for the town.  There is a financial impact to the town for bonding of $.0246 per $1,000 or $13.04 for the median house for the first year of the debt service.  There is an additional long term cost to the town for the principal and interest over some period of time to be determined by the town treasurer.  Assuming a 10-year bond at 4% the principal and interest would average approximately $155,500 per year or .15 per $1,000 or $79.41 for the median house.

Mr. Gorman said that waiting a year or two would increase the cost by 20%.  The maintenance costs are getting onerous.  Larry White, Depot Rd., spoke in favor of the FinCom recommendation.  The tax impact will be significant and feels that we can get by with the fire truck we have.  Brad Dye, Leonard Rd. spoke against the amendment.  He didn’t feel confident striking out a particular truck rather than have a discussion about the total needs.  Jay Bhatia said it would be useful to know what the maintenance cost of the fire truck was for last year and the projection for next year.  Mr. Neagle said that the truck was bought in 1993 as a temporary purchase.  The pump has failed once.  It has little resale value.  Not reliable for first line use.  Ms. Eisenberg, Hill Rd., asked is the town liable when a fire truck arrives at a scene with inadequate equipment.  Town Counsel said that in general since the maintenance of fire vehicles is discretionary there is no liability.  There was much back and forth about both in favor and against the amendment.  The vote to amend Article 13 failed. 

The motion on Article 13 passed by two-thirds majority, as declared by the moderator, in the absence of the objection of seven registered voters.
ARTICLE  15
establish an agricultural commission

(Majority vote required)

Mr. Fox moved to establish an Agricultural Commission to represent, enhance and sustain agriculture, farming and related activities within the town as written in the Annual Town meeting warrant under Article 15.

The responsibilities of the commission shall include, but not be limited to:

· representing the interests of the agricultural community 

· encouraging and sustaining the pursuit of  agriculture

· preserving the rural character of the town

· researching, educating, negotiating and informing on farming and forestry issues

· advising town boards and commissions

· working with private individuals or organizations to enhance agricultural activities

· providing a forum for the discussion of agricultural questions and concerns

· advocating for the preservation, protection and restoration of farmlands and forests

The Commission shall be appointed by the Board of Selectmen and consist of five (5) members, each of whom has an interest in agriculture.  At least three (3) of the members, one of whom may be a non-resident, shall be directly engaged in agriculturally related activities in the town.  Each member shall serve for a term of three (3) years, except that the Selectmen may make initial appointments for staggered terms so that, as nearly as possible, an equal number of members shall be appointed each year.

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 – 0).

The Agricultural Commission steering committee has held a number of public meetings over the last year, exploring interest in the establishment of an Agricultural Commission for Boxborough. Boxborough's history is rooted in agriculture, and we are proud of our past filled with farms for the raising of crops and livestock. A great deal of our land is in designated agricultural use under Chapter 61A, and Boxborough still has an active Grange. We also enjoy our open spaces for passive recreation, and have a strong tradition of protecting them for conservation. An Agricultural Commission will provide a focus, a forum and a voice to Boxborough's agricultural interests. It will be a natural complement to our existing land preservation efforts. The Selectmen enthusiastically support and unanimously recommend this article.

The Finance Committee recommends by a majority (4 - 2).

We do question why we need a separate commission where we believe the Grange performs this function, but do provide our support.  There is no financial impact to the town at this time.

Minority recommendation of the Finance Committee

We believe that Boxborough should maintain its position in the 21st century.  We do not believe this commission is necessary.
Alan Rohwer, member of the Historical Commission, said the Historical Commission supported the article as preserving our agricultural heritage.
Brian Clemence spoke in favor of the motion.  Owen Neville spoke in favor of the motion.  There is significant agricultural activity in the town and this commission would support that.  Arden Veley, Depot Rd., said that there are 429 acres in 61A, agricultural. He felt that this is a critical time for Boxborough to protect its agricultural activities. George Krusen, Depot Rd., spoke in favor an talked about the importance of bees to agriculture and the diversity of agricultural activity in Boxborough. 
The motion on Article 15 passed unanimously.

ARTICLE 16
amend wetland bylaw

(Majority vote required)

Ms. Golden moved to amend the Wetland Bylaw by revising Sections  3.2b and 4.6 Order of Conditions as written in the Annual Town Meeting warrant under Article 16, as well as by deleting section 3.2d) in its entirety.

Revise Section 3.2 b) by adding to the end:

“, except when excavation is proposed in a Resource Area” so the section now reads:

“This Bylaw shall not apply to the following activities:

b) Maintenance, repair or replacement, without substantial change or enlargement, of existing lawfully located structures or facilities used to provide electric, gas, water, telephone, telegraph or other telecommunication services to the public, except when excavation is proposed in a Resource Area.”

Delete Section 3.2 d) in its entirety.   

[Section currently reads “This Bylaw shall not apply to the following activities:

d) Maintenance and repair of existing public ways including the drainage patterns associated therewith.”]

Revise Section 4.6 Order of Conditions to read:


 “All Orders of Conditions shall expire three (3) years after the date of issuance, unless renewed prior to their expiration…”

[Section currently reads, in part, “All Orders of Conditions shall expire one (1) year after the date of issuance, unless renewed prior to their expiration…”]

Charlene Golden, Chair of the Conservation Commission, provided rationale for the proposed changes.

The Board of Selectmen recommended on town meeting floor.
The Finance Committee recommends.
The changes in the bylaw are mostly minor and housekeeping and are being put in place to match the state requirements.  There is no financial impact to the town at this time.

The Conservation Commission recommends.

Kathy Vorce, Liberty Square Rd., questioned the changes to the Wetland By-Law.  She moved to strike the 3.2b and 3.2d revisions.  Town Counsel assured her that the changes were housekeeping changes.  Mr. Gorman asked Ms. Vorce whether it would be acceptable to change the words “resource area” to “buffer zone”? Ms. Vorce said yes and that she would withdraw her amendment if the ConsCom would change the wording.  Ms. Golden moved to amend the wording on 3.2b from “Resource Area” to “wetlands or a buffer zone.”  Duncan Brown wanted a definition of terms and was in favor of the amendment.  The motion to amend Article 16 carried.  Ms. Vorce withdrew her amendment.  
Larry White said that he appreciated the change in time frame for an Order of Conditions from one year to three.  Mr. Clemence expressed concern that the changes would be onerous on the town.  Dave Follett said that these changes brought us in line with other towns.
The motion on Article 16, as amended, carried unanimously.

ARTICLE 17
codman hill rOad condo 

(Two-thirds vote required)

Mr. Fox moved to transfer the care, custody, control and management of a parcel of land identified as lot 135.36F block 1 on Assessor’s Map 1, being unit 36F of the Codman Hill Condominium located at 294 Codman Hill Road, from the Boxborough Housing Board to the Board of Selectmen to be held for the purpose of disposition and to further authorize the Board of Selectmen in consultation with the Boxborough Housing Board to dispose of said parcel on such terms and conditions as it deems appropriate.

Summary 

This condominium unit was taken by the town for non-payment of taxes and in July 2004, the land court issued a foreclosure decree on the property, which meant that the property came under town ownership.   At the special town meeting held by the town on January 24, 2005, the town authorized the transfer of this parcel from the Town Treasurer to the Housing Board for the purpose of disposition.  The intent was for the Housing Board to sell the unit to a suitably qualified buyer for affordable housing purposes and for the unit to be protected as part of the town’s affordable housing stock.  Necessary repairs were made to the unit.  The Housing Board worked with Town Counsel and the Department of Housing and Community Development and developed a request for applications. Despite widespread outreach to the public, including advertising via newspapers, places of worship, housing groups, and holding a public information session and an open house, no applications were submitted for the purchase of this unit.  The Housing Board is planning to try once again to offer the unit to a suitably qualified buyer for affordable housing purposes.  Consistent with the current housing market, the price has been reduced.  However, if the Housing Board is unable to sell the unit for affordable housing purposes, the Board would like options to be kept open so that the Board of Selectmen could dispose of the unit at market rate.  Transferring the unit to the Selectmen’s care, custody, control and management will enable this option. 
The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 - 0).

STM on January 24, 2005 transferred the tax-foreclosure condominium to the Housing Board for sale as deed-restricted affordable housing. This allowed the foreclosed unit to be put into the Housing Board's ongoing Condo Exchange Program. Unfortunately there were significant procedural difficulties and delays caused by several factors. One unanticipated complexity was the need to follow the strictures of Ch 30B for sale or disposal of town property, which essentially constrained the Housing Board to issue RFP's to eligible affordable buyers. Another was the need to seek approval from the Department of Housing and Community Development for the RFP and solicitation process required by Ch 30B. By the time the Housing Board had worked through these issues, the condominium housing market was in a severe slump, with very few buyers or sales. 

Unanticipated bureaucratic difficulties, inordinate process delays, and now a sagging housing market have conspired against our well-meaning intentions and plans. It is prudent to have the option to sell this unit at market rates if the Housing Board and Selectmen concur. In either case, net proceeds from the sale will be returned to the town's general fund. The Selectmen recommend approval of this article.

The Finance Committee recommends by a majority (4 - 2).
The FinCom supports this article.  The Housing Board tried to sell the property, but had no buyers.  The Town should sell the property and move the funds into free cash or preferably stabilization.

Finance Committee minority opinion

The purpose of the original transfer was to open the property for affordable housing and to make the unit a permanent part of the town affordable housing.  By selling the property outright we are giving up a part of our progress towards our 40B commitment.  The only time this transfer and sale would make sense is when Boxborough no longer has the threat of 40B projects.

The Boxborough Housing Board recommends unanimously.  The price has been reduced from $90K to $60K and they are optimistic that it will sell.  If the second attempt doesn’t work thinks it should be signed over to the BOS.  
The motion on Article 17 carried by a two-thirds majority, as declared by the moderator in the absence of objections from seven registered voters.

ARTICLE 18 
zoning BYLAW AMENDMENT  – Amend Section 2100 Definitions
(Two-thirds vote required)
Mr. Stockley moved to amend the Boxborough Zoning Bylaw Section 2100 Definitions to add language to Subsection 2176 Structure, as written in the Annual Town Meeting warrant under Article 18.

2176
Structure shall mean anything constructed or erected, the use of which requires fixed location on or under the ground.  Structure shall not include landscape features such as fences no greater than six (6) feet in height, stone walls or retaining walls no greater than four (4) feet in height, bird baths, driveways, detached stiles, open terraces, ornamental pools, outdoor fireplaces, planting boxes, shelters for household pets, tool houses having not more than 125 square feet of floor area, sculpture, residential lamp posts, mailboxes, fire suppression equipment and their appurtenances, and dry hydrants. 

Summary

The Planning Board has found that with the development of more marginal land in town, there have been creative construction practices using retaining walls to create more level areas on a lot.  In some cases, these walls have been over 15 feet high and placed only three feet from the property line.  

The current definition specifically states dry hydrants are not considered structures and does not address other fire suppression equipment, such as cisterns and standpipes, which are typically constructed within the road right-of-way or front yard setback area of a lot.  Amending the definition erases any ambiguity.

The Planning Board recommends unanimously (5 - 0).

The Planning Board held a duly noticed public hearing on March 24, 2008.  The Planning Board voted unanimously to recommend that Town Meeting vote to amend the Boxborough Zoning Bylaw to amend Section 2100 Definitions, Subsection 2176 Structures.
The Finance Committee recommends unanimously.
There is no financial impact to the town at this time.

Larry White moved to amend the article to read as follows:  After the words “and dry hydrants”.  Add the sentence: ‘A stone wall or retaining wall greater than four (4) ft. in height and more than ten (10) feet from a lot line shall not be considered a structure.”  Mr. Stockley said the intent of the original motion was to define a stone wall more than a certain height as a structure and subject to regulations governing structures which have a setback equal to half the distance of the setback for the major structure--typically a 20-30 foot setback requirement.  So you could build a large retaining wall if you need to, as long as you follow the regulations governing structures.  Larry White agreed to withdraw his amendment, but the seconder, Duncan Brown, did not agree.  Mr. Brown moved to vote on the amendment.  The motion to amend failed.  Mark White asked if you would need a building permit for a wall over 4 feet. Not a zoning issue. Building code has its own definition of structure—and is actually broader.  This amendment means that no setback requirement attaches to a wall under 4 feet.  

The motion on Article 18 carried by a two-thirds majority, as declared by the moderator in the absence of the objections of seven registered voters.

Mr. Gorman moved to entertain articles after the 10:30pm deadline.  That motion carried.

ARTICLE 19
Zoning Bylaw Amendment – Amend Section 8000 under Site Plan Approval

(Two-thirds vote required)

Karen Metheny moved to amend the Boxborough Zoning Bylaw Section 8000 Site Plan Approval by amending Subsection 8002 Applicability and Subsection 8003 Exemptions and by inserting a new subsection 8004 Substantial Alteration as written in the Annual Town Meeting warrant under Article 19, and by renumbering the remaining subsections accordingly.

8002
Applicability

Site plan approval shall be required for commercial, business, industrial, office, multiple dwelling residential structures, municipal, institutional, utility, fraternal, or recreational purposes. No permit for construction, exterior alteration, relocation, occupancy, or change in use of any building or lot that results in the substantial alteration of an existing building or lot shall be given and no existing use shall be extended unless site plan approval has been granted by the Planning Board. Site plan approval shall also be required for the resumption of any use discontinued for more than two years or for the expansion of any existing use.  Expansion shall include any increase in floor space of twenty-five percent or more within a ten year period.  

Upon a written request by the applicant and review by the Planning Board, the Board may vote to waive the applicant’s need to submit an application for Site Plan Approval under these provisions if the Board determines the proposed changes to the building or lot are minimal and do not require site plan approval.

8003
Exemptions

The following shall not require site plan approval:

(1)
In an Industrial-Commercial or Office Park District construction, alteration or expansion of a building, provided that such building shall not have a gross floor area in excess of (500) square feet or a proposed expansion of ten (10) percent of the existing gross floor area 2,000 square feet, including the basement, if applicable.  

(2)
In a Business District construction, alteration or expansion of a building, provided that such building shall not have a gross floor area in excess of (500) square feet or a proposed expansion of ten (10) percent of the existing gross floor area 1,000 square feet, including the basement, if applicable. 

(3)
In all zones, normal maintenance or repair of any building or accessory structure.

(4)
Customary home occupations.

(5)
The construction or enlargement of any single-family dwelling or building accessory to such dwelling.

8004 Substantial Alteration

For purposes of this Section 8000, substantial alteration to a building means an alteration of a single building or a group of buildings under one ownership on the same lot or contiguous lots that results in an increase in gross floor area of either five hundred (500) square feet or ten (10) percent of the existing gross floor area, whichever is less. The calculation of substantial alteration shall be determined based upon the aggregate of all expansions undertaken within a consecutive five-year period. 

Substantial alteration to areas for parking, loading or vehicular access shall mean a change in the layout or location of parking spaces, an increase in pavement area of more than three hundred (300) square feet, or any relocation, addition or change in driveways. Resurfacing shall not be construed as a substantial alteration unless it involves a change of surface material.

Summary

The proposed amendments clarify the circumstances under which site plan review must take place as well as those instances where site plan is not necessary.  The current requirements allow too many exemptions and also does not allow for waivers to be granted.  The proposed amendment reduces the size of a building that would be exempt from site plan approval and adds a waiver process.  The proposed amendment further defines the triggers for site plan review, to explicitly state exemptions to site plan review, and to define what is meant by substantial alteration.
The Planning Board recommends unanimously (5 - 0).  

The Planning Board held a duly noticed public hearing on March 24, 2008. The Planning Board voted unanimously to recommend that Town Meeting vote to amend the Boxborough Zoning Bylaw Section 8000 Site Plan Approval by amending Subsection 8002 Applicability and Subsection 8003 Exemptions, insert a new subsection 8004 Substantial Alteration, and renumber the remaining subsections.

The Finance Committee recommends.
There is no financial impact to the town at this time.

Mark White noted that the last paragraph in the warrant was not italicized which made it confusing.   Mr. White moved to strike the second paragraph under Section 8004.  Ms. Metheny pointed out that the section was identified as new in the wording of the motion.  Mr. Neville said that given the error there was not proper notification and supported the amendment. Ms. Metheny feels that the paragraph seeks to define “substantial alteration”.  Mary Brolin, Gugginss Ln., spoke against the amendment.  Owen Neville feels that a zoning change should be 100% correct.  
The motion to amend Article 19 carried:   
Yes:  32   No:  27
The motion on Article 19, as amended by Mark White, carried by a two-thirds majority, as declared by the moderator in the absence of the objections of seven registered voters. 
Mr. Gorman moved to adjourn the meeting at 10:55pm until Wednesday, May 21 at 7:30pm.
May 21, 2008

The moderator convened the meeting at 7:05pm.  He introduced the new member of the Board of Selectmen, Raid Suleiman, and the new member of the planning board, Nancy Fillmore.
Article 20
Zoning Bylaw Amendment – Zoning Bylaw Amendment and Zoning Map

(Two-thirds vote required)

Karen Metheny moved to amend the Boxborough Zoning Bylaw by adopting an updated Zoning Map, by deleting Appendix A Definition of Districts, by amending Subsection 3002 Location of Districts in order to reference the updated Zoning Map, and by amending Subsection 4003(1) Footnote 13, as written in the Annual Town Meeting warrant under Article 20. The motion was seconded by Owen Neville.
3002
Location of Districts

Said Districts, with the exceptions of the Aquifer Protection, Wetlands and Watershed Protection, Flood Plain, and Wireless Communication Facilities Districts, which are individually mapped, are located and bounded as shown on a map entitled “Zoning Map of Boxborough, Massachusetts” dated May 2008 and consisting of 12 sheets with an index sheet March 11, 1969, as amended and on file in the office of the Town Clerk.  The Zoning Map with all explanatory matter is hereby made part of this Bylaw.  

Subsection 4003(1) Footnote 13

13
Such use shall only be located in the Industrial/Commercial Zone District along Codman Hill Road District 11. 
Karen Metheny spoke in favor of the motion and explained the reason for the amendment.

None of the District boundaries have been altered from previous Town Meeting approvals.  They are now just shown more clearly and correctly.  The Definition of Districts included in Appendix A of the Zoning Bylaw was developed in 1965 when the original Zoning Map was adopted.  The Definitions make references to specific property owners and Assessor Parcel Numbers that have and will continue to change over time, as well as physical monuments like “a pile of stones”.  Furthermore, since 1965 there have been numerous Zoning District Boundary Amendments that have each been adopted by Town Meeting as map changes and/or as separate individual changes using an outdated Assessor base map and incorporated by reference.  There have also been Zoning District Boundary changes that were adopted by Town Meeting, but never reflected in a new Zoning Map.  This amendment incorporates reference to the updated Zoning Map to show all of the boundary changes adopted by previous Town Meetings and will utilize the GIS Assessor map as the basis for the Zoning Map.  This is a significant improvement in clarity from the 1965 map.  There is no negative impact to the Town’s budget.

The Planning Board recommends unanimously (5 to 0).

The Planning Board held a duly noticed public hearing on March 24, 2008. The Planning Board voted unanimously to recommend that Town Meeting vote to amend the Boxborough Zoning Bylaw by deleting Appendix A Definition of Districts, by amending Subsection 3002 Location of Districts with the adoption of a new Zoning Map, and by amending Subsection 4003(1) Footnote 13.
The Finance Committee recommends.
There is no financial impact to the town at this time.

There was no discussion.  The motion on Article 20 passed unanimously.

ARTICLE 21
amend zoning bylaw to allow re-zoning from Business to Ag-Res DISTRICT certain parcels on Stow/Burroughs Roads##

(Two-thirds vote required)
John Lyons, the petitioner, moved to rezone the property located at 72 Stow Road, an adjacent parcel off Burroughs Road and portions of additional adjacent residential parcels from Business (B) District to Agricultural Residential (AR) District and to amend the Boxborough Zoning Map accordingly as written in the Annual Town Meeting warrant under Article 21.

The property to be rezoned includes the following parcels or portions thereof as shown on the exhibit below.  

Address:




  Assessors Lot

	72 Stow Road
	Lot 6-4-166-1.0

	120 Stow Road (rear portion)
	Lot 6-4-166-2.B

	130 Stow Road (rear portion)
	Lot 6-4-166-1.B

	132 Stow Road (rear portion)
	Lot 6-4-165-1.A

	140 Stow Road (rear portion)
	Lot 6-4-165-3.A

	160 Stow Road (rear portion)
	Lot 6-4-165-2.A

	441 Burroughs Road (rear portion)
	Lot 6-4-210-0.0

	425 Burroughs Road (rear portion)
	Lot 6-4-209-0.0

	391 Burroughs Road (rear portion)
	Lot 10-4-207-0.0

	Off Burroughs Road 
	10-4-207-1.0


Mr. Lyons requested that his brother-in-law, Bob Ludovico, a trustee of the property, be recognized to present the rationale for the petition.
Mr. Ludovico said that the Article would rezone the aforementioned land to Agricultural Residential, consistent with the zoning of abutting properties.  Many of the properties to be rezoned are located partially in the AR zone and partially in the B zone.  This Article would also update the zoning map to reflect the rezoning of these parcels to Agricultural Residential, consistent with the associated rezoning of these parcels of land. Rezoning of land to AR will require a 2/3 vote of Town Meeting to approve the geographic location of the zone.  The Article would be of benefit to the current residents of the various properties.
The Planning Board held a duly noticed public hearing on April 28, 2008.

The Board of Selectmen defers its recommendation to ATM.

The Finance Committee defers its recommendation to ATM.
The Planning Board had not yet reviewed the article in public session at the time of the warrant.
Kim Amaral, Burroughs Rd., said that her property is included in the article but she had not signed the petition and wanted to know what the implications of the proposed changes were. Elizabeth Hughes, the Town Planner, was recognized by the Moderator to address questions.  Rezoning would have no impact on current homeowners. She said that if the Lyons’ property was purchased by the town it would automatically become municipal property.  Before buying the property, the town would have to come before town meeting. If rezoning was not allowed, possibly affordable housing would need a different permitting process. Town Planner explained that rezoning had to include all the properties or else it could be considered spot zoning which would not be allowed by the Attorney General.  The town couldn’t just change the Lyons’ parcels without rezoning the contiguous parcels.    
Owen Neville presented the Planning Board recommendation.  The Planning Board is in favor of the Article because the rationale for the business zoning no longer exists because of the development of  Boxborough Meadows.   Dave Follett asked if it would change the appraised value of the property.  Les Fox said the BOS has two assessments that shows a small impact.  Jean Panetta, Burroughs Rd., said her property was included in the article.  She asked why Boxborough Meadows was not included.  Mr Ludovico said it was not contiguous.  She wondered if a 40B was possible with the new zoning.  The Town Planner said that a 40B is possible anywhere regardless of zoning.  Brad Dye, Leonard Rd., asked why we’re doing this.  The Town Planner responded that the petitioner would like to sell the land.  He asked why people included in the article were not all informed.  Mr. Ludovico said efforts were made on the part of the petitioner to solicit support from those included.  Mr. Dye was not in favor of the motion.  Beverly Ludovico, a petitioner, wanted to mention that a resident of Burroughs Rd. not in attendance can’t expand his house because of the zoning.  Mr. Toups asked the Planning Board what would happen in the business zoned areas that will remain if this passes.  Owen Neville said that any uses allowed in a business zone can still take place.  
Motion on Article 21 passed by a two-thirds majority, as declared by the moderator in the absence of the objections of seven registered voters.

[image: image16.emf]

The Moderator informed the meeting that all articles remaining were part of the Consent Agenda unless someone wanted the article held.  The Moderator went through the articles in the Consent Agenda one-by-one.  Articles 22, 25 and 39 were pulled from the Consent Agenda for individual consideration.
Mr. Gorman moved that all articles except 22, 25 and 39 be passed as part of the Consent Agenda.  That motion passed unanimously.

CONSENT AGENDA **

ARTICLE 23
amend housing board bylaw**

(Majority vote required)

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Housing Board Bylaw as follows:

.

Revise the second sentence of Section 1.1 by deleting “registered voters” and replacing with “residents” so the sentence will now read: 

 “The members of the Board shall consist of not less than five voting members who shall be residents of the Town of Boxborough appointed by the Board of Selectmen for staggered three-year terms, such appointments to be made annually on or before June thirtieth.”

Or take any other action relative thereto.

Summary

Consistent with the Residency Requirement Bylaw, approval of this amendment would enable residents who are not registered voters to serve on the Boxborough Housing Board. As originally written, the Housing Board Bylaw does not allow membership of residents who are not registered voters, thereby excluding a portion of the population who could make valuable contributions in the service of town government. 

The Board of Selectmen recommends (4 - 1).

This article would revise the language of the Housing Board Bylaw to be consistent with the Residency Requirement Bylaw. At last year’s Annual Town Meeting, the town approved adoption of the Residency Requirement Bylaw which, after much discussion on town meeting floor was amended to require only residency for membership on appointed boards unless otherwise stipulated by enabling legislation.  The initially proposed citizenship (registered voter) requirement was stricken. 

The Housing Board Bylaw preceded the Residency Requirement Bylaw and still contains language requiring citizenship for appointment. The discussion at the 2007 ATM highlighted the desirability of allowing non-citizen residents of Boxborough to make valuable contributions to civic life through participation on boards and commissions.  The Selectmen concur with the sentiments of last year's town meeting and support this article making the necessary change to language of the Housing Board Bylaw.

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously.
The changes in the bylaw are mostly minor and housekeeping.  There is no financial impact to the town at this time.  

The Boxborough Housing Board recommends. 

Article 24
Accept MGL Ch 32B §18**

(Majority vote required)

To see if the Town will vote to accept the provisions of MGL c. 32B, §18, requiring that all retirees, their spouses and dependents who are enrolled in Medicare Part A at no cost to a retiree, their spouse or dependents, or eligible for coverage thereunder at no cost to retiree, their spouse or dependents be required to enroll in a medicare health benefits supplement plan offered by the town; or take any other action relative thereto.

Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 - 0).

 MGL Ch 32B, Section 18 would mandate that all retirees enroll in Medicare Part B. It allows a community to shift a meaningful portion of its retiree health care cost to the federal Medicare program. The retiree sees no loss in benefits. This provision will also be mandated if at sometime in the future Boxborough decides to join the State Group Insurance Commission (GIC) program.

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously.

There is a financial benefit to the town by accepting the Mass General Law.  There is a potential reduction over time in the benefits budget.

 Article 26
Close Out Old Articles**

(Majority vote required)

To see if the Town will vote to transfer to the General Fund the unexpended balance of monies in the amount of Twelve Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Dollars and Forty-three Cents ($12,480.43), more or less, as voted by past Town Meetings, or take any other action relative thereto. 

The articles to be closed or reduced are indicated below:

	Article #
	
Description
	Amount

	Article 22 
May 2001 (ATM)
	DPW Truck, Tractor & Equipment
	$4,003.43

	
	
	

	Article 13 
May 2006 (ATM)
	Town-wide Classification & Compensation Study
	6,075.00

	
	
	

	Article 11
May 2007 (ATM)
	Transfer Station Dumpsters
	2,402.00

	
	
	

	
	Total:  
	$12,480.43


The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 – 0).

The Finance Committee recommends.
The current expectation is that the sum of $12,480.43 will be added to free cash.

ARTICLE 27

designate trench safety permitting authority**

(Majority vote required)

To see if the Town will, pursuant to MGL c. 82A, §2, vote to designate the Board of Selectmen as the means by which the Town shall designate the Board or Officer to issue permits for the purpose of creating a trench as that term is defined by MGL c. 82A, §4 and 520 CMR 14.00, or take any other action relative thereto.

Summary

Pursuant to the statute and the regulations, municipalities must designate an officer or board as the local “permitting authority,” who will be responsible for the issuance of the required trench permits, collections of optional permit fees, and the enforcement of the requirements for protection of the general public that are include in the regulations.

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 – 0).

The Finance Committee recommends.
There is no financial impact to the town at this time.

ARTICLE 28
REVOLVING FUND - Fire Alarm System Maintenance**

(Majority vote required)

To see if the Town will vote pursuant to the provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 44, Section 53E1/2 to establish a revolving fund for purposes of receiving annual fire alarm service fees and paying expenses related to the operation and maintenance of the fire alarm monitoring systems up to Four Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($4,100), to be under the direction of the Fire Chief who shall approve all such expenditure; and further to provide that the monies remaining in the fund at the end of fiscal year 2009 be carried over into fiscal year 2010 to pay for inspections for permits not yet completed; or take any other action relative thereto.

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 – 0).

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously.
There is no financial impact to the town at this time.

ARTICLE 29
REVOLVING FUND - ELECTRICAL INSPECTION**

(Majority vote required)

To see if the Town will vote pursuant to the provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 44, Section 53E1/2 to reauthorize a revolving fund for purposes of receiving fees and paying the Electrical Inspector for inspections conducted by him up to Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000), to be under the direction of the Building Inspector who shall approve all such expenditure; and further to provide that the monies remaining in the fund at the end of fiscal year 2009 be carried over into fiscal year 2010 to pay for inspections for permits not yet completed; or take any other action relative thereto.

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 – 0).

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously.

This article is required to re-authorize the revolving fund established to pay electrical inspectors from the fees collected for the indicated purpose, and to set the maximum annual disbursement from the fund. Currently, the applicable fee schedule states that 90% of electrical inspection fees collected must be disbursed to the Electrical Inspector, and 10% remains for Town administrative fees.  Finance Committee supports the disbursement cap of $50,000 and the provision to rollover unused funds to FY 10. This article has no tax rate implications to the Town.

ARTICLE 30
REVOLVING FUND - PLUMBING AND GAS INSPECTION**


(Majority vote required)
To see if the Town will vote pursuant to the provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 44, Section 53E1/2 to reauthorize a revolving fund for purposes of receiving fees and paying the Plumbing/Gas Inspector for inspections conducted by him up to Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) to be under the direction of the Building Inspector who shall approve all such expenditure; and further to provide that the monies remaining in the fund at the end of fiscal year 2009 be carried over into fiscal year 2010 to pay for inspections for permits not yet completed; or take any other action relative thereto. 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 - 0).

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously.
This article is required to re-authorize the revolving fund established to pay the Plumbing and Gas Inspectors from the fees collected for the indicated purpose, and to set the maximum annual disbursement from the fund.  Currently, the applicable fee schedule states that 90% of plumbing and gas inspection fees collected must be disbursed to the Plumbing and Gas Inspector, and 10% remains for Town administrative fees.  The Finance Committee supports the disbursement cap of $15,000 and the provision to rollover unused funds to FY 10. This article has no tax rate implications to the Town.

ARTICLE 31
REVOLVING FUND - FIRE ARMS PERMITS**

(Majority vote required)

To see if the Town will vote pursuant to the provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 44, Section 53E1/2 to reauthorize a revolving fund for purposes of receiving monies and paying expenses for Fire Arms Permits up to Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000) to be under the direction of the Police Chief who shall approve all such expenditure; and further to provide that the monies remaining in the fund at the end of fiscal year 2009 be carried over into fiscal year 2010 to pay for expenses not yet completed; or take any other action relative thereto. 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 - 0).

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously.
This article re-authorizes the existing revolving fund for the purposes indicated. According to the State firearms law, the Police Department collects fees when issuing a firearms permit. They must then submit 50% of those fees to the State. This fund allows the financial mechanism to work efficiently. It is capped at the same level as FY 08 ($2,000) and has no tax rate implications to the Town.

ARTICLE 32
REVOLVING FUND - Library Fines** 

(Majority vote required)

To see if the Town will vote pursuant to the provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 44, Section 53E1/2 to reauthorize a revolving fund for purposes of receiving library fees, fines and penalties and that all fees, fines and penalties be deposited in said fund to pay for library material acquisitions or services, up to a maximum of Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500), to be under the direction of the Library Director who shall approve all such expenditure; and further to provide that the monies remaining in the fund at the end of the fiscal year 2009 be carried over into fiscal year 2010 to pay for expenses not yet completed; or take any other action relative thereto.

The Board of Library Trustees recommends unanimously.

This article will permit the library to use fees and fines that are collected up to $7,500 per year for the acquisition or replacement of materials and services provided by the library.

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously.
This article re-authorizes the revolving fund that allows the library to use the modest income from fees and fines to replace and/or augment their current holdings.

ARTICLE 33
REVOLVING FUND - DOG LICENSE FEES**

(Majority vote required)

To see if the Town will vote pursuant to the provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 44, Section 53E1/2 to reauthorize a revolving fund for the purpose of receiving dog licensing fees and that all licensing fees and penalties be deposited in said fund to pay for costs up to a maximum of Four Thousand Dollars ($4,000) annually relating to the licensing, damage to livestock and fowl, and penalties paid to the Dog Officer, to be under the direction of the Town Clerk who shall approve all such expenditure; and further to provide that the monies remaining in the fund at the end of fiscal year 2009 be carried over into fiscal year 2010.

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 - 0).

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously.

This article re-authorizes the existing revolving fund.  It allows for the acceptance of licensing fees and provides the financial mechanism to pay for the expenses related to licensing, assessing fines and for damage to fowl or livestock.  It is funded at the same level ($4,000 maximum) as authorized in FY 08 and has no tax rate implications to the Town.

ARTICLE 34
REVOLVING FUND – steele farm**

(Majority vote required)

To see if the Town will vote pursuant to the provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 44, Section 53E1/2 to reauthorize a revolving fund for purposes of receiving monies from the sale of trees and other wood and farm products and from leasing and rental fees and paying expenses of the Steele Farm up to Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000), to be under the direction of the Steele Farm Advisory Committee who shall approve all such expenditure by a majority vote; and further to provide that the monies remaining in the fund at the end of fiscal year 2009 be carried over into fiscal year 2010 to pay for expenses not yet completed; or take any other action relative thereto. 

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 - 0).

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously.

This article re-authorizes the revolving fund and allows the addition of income from other wood and farm products and from leasing and rental fees.  This expands the sources of income to fund the restoration and maintenance of the Steele Farm property.

ARTICLE 35
REVOLVING FUND – Integrated preschool program**

(Majority vote required)
To see if the Town will vote pursuant to the provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 44, Section 53E1/2 to reauthorize a revolving fund for purposes of receiving monies and paying expenses for the Integrated Preschool Program up to Forty-Four Thousand Dollars ($44,000), to be managed by the Blanchard Memorial School Business Manager, who under the direction of the Boxborough School Committee and Blanchard Memorial School Superintendent, shall approve all such expenditures; and further to provide that the monies remaining in the fund at the end of fiscal year 2009 be carried over into fiscal year 2010; or take any other action relative thereto.

The Boxborough School Committee recommends.

The Boxborough School Committee unanimously recommends the reauthorization of a revolving account for the Integrated Preschool.  A revolving account allows the Blanchard School to accept tuitions for typically developing Boxborough students and for out-of-district Special Education students. The revolving account will be used for payment of expenses associated with the Preschool program.

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously.

This article reauthorizes a revolving fund initially approved at the May 2002 Annual Town Meeting.  The Integrated Pre-School Program initiative has proved to be both beneficial to the students involved and a financially effective means of providing required services.  Reauthorizing this revolving fund will ensure that tuitions and other fees collected will benefit the Program, offsetting School Department costs and effectively reducing the Program appropriations by the estimated fees to be collected.
Article 36
revolving fund – conservation commission**

(Majority vote required)

To see if the Town will vote pursuant to the provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 44, Section 53E and 1/2 to reauthorize a revolving fund for purposes of receiving fees associated with the regulation of the local Wetland Bylaw and that all fees be deposited in said fund to pay for expenses directly attributable to local Wetland Bylaw regulatory activities (excluding legal expenses), up to a maximum of Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000), to be under the direction of the Conservation Commission within the administrative procedures established by the Board of Selectmen; the Commission shall approve all such expenditures by majority vote; and further to provide that the monies remaining in the fund at the end of the fiscal year 2009 be carried over into fiscal year 2010 to pay for expenses not yet completed; or take any other action relative thereto.

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 - 0).

The Finance Committee recommends by a majority vote.

The Conservation Commission recommends.

Article 37 
Revolving fund – gis assessor maps**

(Majority vote required)

To see if the Town will vote pursuant to the provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 44, Section 53E and 1/2 to reauthorize a revolving fund for purposes of receiving fees collected from the Planning Board for applications to modify existing parcel boundaries and/or the creation of new parcels and that all such fees be deposited in said fund to pay for costs up to Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) associated with the updating of the GIS Assessor maps, to be under the direction of the Town Administrator, who shall approve all such expenditure; and further to provide that the monies remaining in the fund at the end of the fiscal year 2009 be carried over into fiscal year 2010 to pay for expenses not yet completed; or take any other action relative thereto.

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 - 0).
The Finance Committee recommends. 
Article 38
Revolving fund – SENIOR VAN**

(Majority vote required)

To see if the town will vote pursuant to the provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 44, Section 53E and 1/2 to reauthorize a revolving fund for purposes of receiving fares and reimbursement from Montachusett Regional Transit Authority (MART) and paying expenses associated with the operations of the senior van up to Four Thousand Dollars ($4,000) to be under the direction of the Town Administrator, who shall approve all such expenditure; and further to provide that the monies remaining in the fund at the end of the fiscal year 2009 be carried over into fiscal year 2010 to pay for expenses not yet completed; or take any other action relative thereto.

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 - 0).

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously.

article 40
chapter 90 highway reimbursement program**
(Majority vote required)

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to accept Highway funds from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and that such funds are hereby appropriated for the purpose of providing highway improvements under the authority of Chapter 90 of the general laws, and any other applicable laws; or take any other action relative thereto.

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 – 0).

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously.
Passage of Article 40 would enable the Town to raise and appropriate funds necessary to make highway improvements for roads throughout the Town under the authority of Massachusetts General Law Chapter 90.  Said funds raised and appropriated by the Town would be reimbursed by the Department of Revenue through the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

End of Consent Agenda Articles

ARTICLE 22
amend finance committee bylaw

(Majority vote required)

Mr. Srivastava moved to amend the Finance Committee Bylaw by revising the fourth sentence in Section 1 as written in the Annual Town Meeting warrant under Article 22.

Revise the fourth sentence in Section 1 to read: 

 “Any member of said Committee who shall be appointed or elected to Town office or a committee or board other than the Personnel Board, or the Capital Budget Committee, Affordable Housing Trust or a building or public works committee shall forthwith upon his qualification in such office, and any member who shall remove from the Town shall upon such removal, cease to be a member of said Committee.”

[Section 1, fourth sentence, currently reads, “Any member of said Committee who shall be appointed or elected to Town office or a committee or board other than the Personnel Board or the Capital Budget Committee shall forthwith upon his qualification in such office, and any member who shall remove from the Town shall upon such removal, cease to be a member of said Committee.”]
This amendment would allow a Finance Committee member to remain on the Committee while also serving as a voting member of a building committee or the Affordable Housing Trust.

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously.

There have been a number of building projects in town including the Blanchard School, the library and the regional schools where the FinCom have attended, but have been unable to vote.  We would like to make this modification to allow the Finance Committee representative to have a vote.  We are also considering long-term needs of the town by adding in public works projects.

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 – 0).

With the Board of Selectmen and the School Committee, the Finance Committee is one of the key elements of Town Government, shaping financial policy and providing recommendations on articles at Town Meeting.  The present provisions of the Finance Committee Bylaw prohibit its members from serving as voting members on any other committee except the Personnel Board and Capital Budget Committee.  The situation in Town has changed since the current Bylaw was drafted, in that an Affordable Housing Trust has been created to manage the extensive funds accruing from recent affordable housing development.  Furthermore, the Town has built a school addition and Library, with Finance Committee members only serving in ex officio capacity, unable to lend positive or negative votes on specific proposals which clearly affect the Town’s financial situation and budget realities.  The Selectmen believe it is prudent to provide the Finance Committee with a real voice on both the Affordable Housing trust and any future Building Committee, and enthusiastically recommend this article.

Mr. Toups said that one of the roles of the FinCom is to have liaisons to various boards.  He wondered what motivated the change.  Mr. Srivastava felt that in matters with financial impact on the town such as building committees the FinCom rep should have a vote.  Mr. Toups was not in favor of the Article.  Janet Glidden, Sargent Rd.,  said that on the large building projects that she has been involved in the FinCom rep always had a major say if not a formal vote.  

The motion on Article 22 passed.

ARTICLE 25
CONSOLIDATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE FUNCTIONS

(Majority vote required)

Ms. Neville moved to adopt the provisions of MGL c.71, §37M, which allows for the consolidation of administrative functions, including but not limited to information technology, financial, personnel, and maintenance functions of the school committee with those of the town, provided however, that such consolidation may occur only upon a majority vote of both the School Committee and the Annual Town Meeting.

The Board of Selectmen and the School Committee both recommend unanimously (5 - 0).

The acceptance of MGL Ch 71, Section 37M is required to allow the School and Town to, where appropriate, share services. Initially, the Communication & Information Technology Director/Manager will be a shared position. The School needs a .8 FTE and the Town needs a .2 FTE. Going forward there may be other areas where the Town and School can share services. Given the current fiscal situation it makes sense to share services where possible.

The Finance Committee recommends.
There is a favorable financial impact to the town.  This is a direction that the FinCom believes makes sense.  There are many functions that we believe can be consolidated over time, but should be done with a great deal of thought and discussion.  In the past the FinCom has discussed waste management, children’s librarian, business operations, custodial, technology, etc. Not all might make sense, but should be explored.

Lorraine Apgar, Avebury Circle, was concerned about cuts in technology support at the school.  She felt that full-time support is not enough.  There is a lot of equipment which needs to be supported.  She said that travel between the sites would also cut down on actual work time.  Ms. Neville said even if this doesn’t pass the school would only get .8 FTE.  The town is getting an additional .2 FTE and the school is losing .2fFTE.  Ms. Apgar reiterated that cutting the school tech support would be a mistake.  Brigid Bieber, School Committee member, said what they’re trying to do as a School Committee is trying to find ways to consolidate administrative functions across school and town.
Jay Bhatia, Depot Rd., said that the School Committee had already reduced the hours. By adding .2FTE to the town to make the position full-time it would be more attractive to potential candidates.  The installation of the WAN will also make it easier to have multiple locations and individuals. 

Rita Grossman supported Ms. Apgar’s position that a full-time person at Blanchard is warranted,  but thought the article had merit and the arrangement should be tried for a year. 
The motion on Article 25 passed. 

ARTICLE 39
PERSONAL REAL ESTATE EXEMPTIONS

 (Majority vote required)

Mr. Gorman moved to accept Chapter 73 of the Acts of 1986 as amended by Chapter 126 of the Acts of 1988, providing for an increase of up to 100% of the underlying statutory amount in certain property tax exemptions for qualifying senior citizens, disabled veterans, and other individuals.

Summary

Under this annual optional exemption provision, a city or town may accept the new law each year by vote of the local appropriating authority, which is defined as a majority vote at town meeting.

The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5 - 0).

This simply is a housekeeping article; each year we must reconsider and accept this article in order to allow senior citizens, disabled veterans and others who qualify to take advantage of property tax relief opportunities.

The Finance Committee recommends unanimously.

At the May 1999 Annual Town Meeting the Town approved Elderly Tax Relief according to the state statute identified above.  State law requires that this be reauthorized by the taxpayers annually prior to the setting of the tax rate. This tax relief act has stringent income and asset guidelines.  While the total senior-citizen property tax abatement associated with this program is small, the Finance Committee believes that it is important to assist those long-term residents who may find it onerous to pay their property taxes.  Many of these residents may have little use for some Town services, enacted in recent years and differing fundamentally in scope and expense from their historical experience and needs.  The cost to the town of all Elderly tax relief articles is under $3,000.  This equates to $.0029 per $1,000 or $1.53 for the median price of a house.

Mr. Raad asked who the others would be.  Maripatt Shemowatt, Tax Collector, said it was an assessor question.  She thought that others included were widows of veterans, the blind, and assured the town that strict income and assets tests were imposed.  Mr. Raad was satisfied with the answer.  
The motion on Article 39 carried unanimously.
There was a point of information request by Kathy Vorce.  She wanted to know the distinction between the vote requirement for Article 17 and that for the transfer of land in the Special Town Meeting.  Mr. Fox explained that by specifying the purpose of the transfer, as in Article 17, requires 2/3 majority vote.  
Owen Neville moved to dissolve the Annual Town meeting at 9:30pm.
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		The following information is not part of Schedule A and is placed here for informational purposes only.

		These positions are elected, or pay is set by bargaining unit or personal contract.

		DEPARTMENT HEADS

		DPW Director

		Fire Chief

		Library Director

		Police Chief

		Town Administrator

		UNION EMPLOYEES

		Police Sergeant

		Police Officer

		Firefighter/EMT

		Dispatch Supervisor

		Dispatcher

		ELECTED POSITIONS

		Selectman

		Board of Health Member

		Planning Board Member

		Library Trustee

		Moderator

		Constable

		Tax Collector

		Town Clerk

		OTHER

		Communication & Technology Manager (shared with School)
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		FY2009 Classification of Positions - Schedule A

		REGULAR FULL-TIME SCHEDULE										INTERMITTENT SCHEDULE

		Exempt Employees										Cemetery Superintendent

		Accountant										Cemetery Laborer

		Assessor										Registrar Chairperson

		Inspector of Buildings/Code Enforcement										Clerk of Elections

		Planner										Election Worker

		Treasurer										Registrar Member

												Veterans' Agent

		Non-Exempt Employees										Call Fire Chief

		Secretary										Deputy Fire Chief

		Department Assistant										Fire Captain

		DPW Foreman										Fire Lieutenant

		DPW Worker										Call Firefighter/EMT

		DPW Semi-skilled Worker										Fire Deparment Chaplain

		Building & Grounds Maintenance Worker										Call Building Inspector

												Special Police Officer

		REGULAR REDUCED  HOURS										Lock-up Attendant

		SCHEDULE										Dispatcher

		COA Coordinator										Seasonal Maintenance Worker

		Children's Librarian										Snow Plower

		Technical Services Librarian										Seasonal Conservation Worker

		Sr. Library Assistant										Assistant Building Inspector

		Library Assistant										Wiring Inspector

		DPW Worker										Plumbing and Gas Inspector

												Dog Officer

		REGULAR PART-TIME SCHEDULE										Assistant Dog Officer

		Secretary										Animal Control Officer

		Department Assistant										Animal Inspector

		Children's Librarian										Fence Viewer

		Technical Services Librarian										Field Driver

		Sr. Library Assistant										Director of Summer Playground

		Library Assistant										Director of Gymnastics

		Transfer Station Operator I										Director of Winter Programs

		Conservation Agent										Lead Counselor

		Van Dispatcher										Counselor

												Counselor-in-Training

		PER DIEM SCHEDULE										Intern (Town Hall)

		Fire Lieutenant/EMT										Library Page

		Call Fighter/EMT										Junior Library Page

		Call Firefighter										Van Driver

		Special Police Officer

		Dispatcher
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		The following information is not part of Schedule A and is placed here for informational purposes only.

		These positions are elected, or pay is set by bargaining unit or personal contract.

		DEPARTMENT HEADS

		DPW Director

		Fire Chief

		Library Director

		Police Chief

		Town Administrator

		Communication & Technology Manager (shared with School)

		UNION EMPLOYEES

		Police Sergeant

		Police Officer

		Firefighter/EMT

		Dispatch Supervisor

		Dispatcher

		ELECTED POSITIONS

		Selectman

		Board of Health Member

		Planning Board Member

		Library Trustee

		Moderator

		Constable

		Tax Collector

		Town Clerk
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		Blanchard Memorial School

		FY-09

		Budgets

		Accounts Summary

		ACCT.		CATEGORY		FY 06		FY 07		FY 08		FY 09		Increase/Decrease

						Actual		Actual		Budget		Proposed		FY 08 - FY 09

														$$$		%

		1100		School Comm.		$   33,413		$   16,728		$   16,443		$   13,392		$   (3,051)		-18.56%

		1400		Bus. Office		$   95,028		$   98,992		$   105,482		$   110,517		$   5,035		4.77%

		2100		Special Ed Office		$   110,218		$   119,311		$   125,011		$   128,883		$   3,872		3.10%

		2200		Supt/Prin Office		$   292,931		$   298,931		$   317,944		$   334,973		$   17,029		5.36%

		2250		Tech Admin		$   120,558		$   136,958		$   123,080		$   110,332		$   (12,748)		-10.36%

		2300		Teaching		$   2,835,846		$   3,019,719		$   3,120,581		$   3,041,196		$   (79,385)		-2.54%

		2350		Prof. Develop.		$   59,377		$   91,288		$   109,802		$   103,248		$   (6,554)		-5.97%

		2400		Textbooks		$   32,992		$   35,882		$   37,850		$   37,850		$   -		0.00%

		2500		Media		$   81,265		$   70,181		$   59,381		$   59,025		$   (356)		-0.60%

		2700		Guidance		$   44,060		$   48,014		$   52,081		$   46,250		$   (5,831)		-11.20%

		2800		Psychological		$   32,256		$   34,527		$   36,849		$   38,996		$   2,147		5.83%

		3200		Health Services		$   46,236		$   49,533		$   53,489		$   53,934		$   445		0.83%

		3300		Transportation		$   370,532		$   374,731		$   379,566		$   325,978		$   (53,588)		-14.12%

		3400		Food Services		$   25,416		$   27,382		$   33,478		$   36,970		$   3,492		10.43%

		4130		Utilities		$   143,293		$   176,753		$   163,440		$   182,938		$   19,498		11.93%

		4220		Maintenance		$   210,462		$   250,745		$   218,912		$   215,954		$   (2,958)		-1.35%

		4400		Technology		$   70,573		$   82,884		$   93,858		$   49,067		$   (44,791)		-47.72%

		5100		Retirement		$   -		$   42,563		$   88,344		$   -		$   (88,344)		-100.00%

		6300		Civic Activities		$   4,474		$   4,508		$   5,130		$   5,339		$   209		4.07%

		7000		Capital Exp.		$   27,904		$   35,242		$   42,379		$   35,000		$   (7,379)		-17.41%

		9100		SPED Tuition		$   239,453		$   205,408		$   45,499		$   67,682		$   22,183		48.75%

		9400		Collaborative		$   288,786		$   165,861		$   194,803		$   275,879		$   81,076		41.62%

				TOTALS		$   5,165,074		$   5,386,141		$   5,423,402		$   5,273,402		$   (150,000)		-2.77%
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